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INS /I TE

ENGINEERING, SURVEYING &
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, FC.

March 4, 2024

Town of Carmel Planning Board
60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, New York 10541

RE: G&F Subdivision
Gateway Drive

Dear Chairman Paeprer and Members of the Board:

As the Board is aware, the G&F Subdivision road construction is substantially complete as
evidence by the Town’s review and acceptance of recent bond reduction request for the work completed
to date.

The applicant is requesting a site plan amendedment for the elimination of the proposed concrete
sidewalk north of the entrance to Lot #2 / #3 of the subdivision to the proposed bus shelter near the cul-
de-sac, as shown on the enclosed plans. The amended siteplan application documents and check for the
fee of $3,000.00 are included herewith.

Kindly place this item on the Board's upcoming meeting agenda for consideration, as the applicant
will be in attendance to discuss the proposed site plan amendment with the Board.

Should you have any questions or comments regarding this information, please feel free to contact
our office.

Very truly yours,

INSITE ENGINEERING, SURVEYING & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

ZaWE
Prig€ipal Engineer

ZMP/dIm
cc: Paul Camarda, CRI
Insite File No. 04232.100

By:

3 Garrett Place, Carmel, New York 10512 (845) 225-9690 Fax (845) 225-9717
www.insite-eng.com

Z:\E\04232100 G&F\Correspondence\2024\030424cpb.docx



TOWN OF CARMEL

SITE PLAN APPLICATION
INSTRUCTIONS

The Town of Carmel Planning Board meetings are held twice a month, on the second
Thursday and fourth Wednesday, at 7:00 PM at Carmel Town Hall, 60 McAlpin

Avenue, Carmel

The submission deadline is 10 days prior to the Planning Board meeting. New site plan
applications that have been deemed complete will be placed on the agenda in the order
they are received.

No application will be placed on the agenda that is incomplete

Pre-Submission:

Prior to the formal submission of the site plan, a pre-submission conference may be
requested by the applicant to be conducted with representatives from the Town, which
may include the Town Planner, Town Engineer, Director of Code Enforcement and/or
the Planning Board Attorney. This conference will serve to educate the applicant on the
process he/she must follow, clarify the information required to submit a complete site
plan application, and to highlight any specific areas of concern. You may arrange a pre-
submission conference through the Planning Board Secretary at (845) 628-1500

extension 190.

Submission Requirements:
At least 10 days prior to the Planning Board meeting, the site plan application shall be

submitted to the Planning Board Secretary as follows:

All site plans shall be signed, sealed and folded with the title box legible. The
application package shall include:
5 copies of the Site Plan Application Form, signed and notarized.
N{A' . 5 copies of the SEQR Environmental Assessment Form (use of short form or
long form shall be determined at pre-submission conference).

5 full size sets of the Site Plan (including floor plans and elevations)
O +EB{impef-format-containmg-an electronic version of the Site Plan pars o be sent via email
2 copies of the Disclosure Statement
o copies of the Site Plan Completeness Certification Form
NA [ All supplemental studies, reports, plans and renderings.

- Qd 2 copies of the current deed. (on file with Town)*

- 0O 2 copies of all easements, covenants and restrictions. (on file with Town)*
The appropriate fee, determined from the attached fee schedule. Make checks

payable to the Town of Carmel.

" K pusells slyly A o \2/‘//”“

Planhing Board Secretary; Date Town Engineer; Date |
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TOWN OF CARMEL

SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Per Town of Carmel Code — Section 156 - Zoning

Application Name: Appllcatlon # Date Submitted:
G&F Subdivision Road - DD0 4 |[314124

Site Address: c |

No.2054 Street; Route 6 Hamiet: @M€

Property Location: (Identify landmarks, distance from intersections, eftc.)
North side of Route 6 in the Town of Carmel north of Putnam Trailway

Town of Carmel Tax Map Designation: Zoning Designation of Site:

Section 55.-2 Block 24 Lot(s)2-1,456-17-1 | R-Residential and C/BP Commercial Business
Property Deed Recorded in County Clgr!g’atrgoﬁche Liens, Mortgages or other Encumbrances
Date Liber Page Yes No

Existing Easements Relating to the Site Are Easements Proposed?

No Describe and attach copies: f No Yes Describe and attach copies:
On file with Town

aye Property Owners within a 500’ Radius of the Site Been Identified?

(Yes) Attachod-List-to-this-Apphsation-Form

Property Owner: ' Phone #:845-228—1400 Email:

Hudson Valley Realty Corp (Gateway)/Par Four (Fairways) | Fax#: crillc@comcast.net
Owners Address:

No.1699 Street: Route 6, Suite 1 Town: Carmel State:NY Zip: 10512
Applicant (If different than owner): Phone #: Email:

same as above Faxit:

Applicant Address (If different than owner):

No. Street: Town: State:  Zip:
Individual/ Firm Responsible for Preparing Site | Phone #:845-225-9690 Email:

Plan: Fax#: g45.225. _
Insite Engineering, Surveying & Landscape Architecture, P.C. XEBa5-225:9717 Zpearson@insite-eng.com
Address:

No. 3 Street: Garrett Place Town: Carmel State:NY Zjp:10512
Other Representatives: Phone #: Email:

Faxi#:

Owners Address:
No. Street: Town: State:  Zip:

Describe the project, proposed use and operation thereof:
Amended site plan for G&F Subdivision Road to eliminate portion of the sidewalk along the road.

G:\Engineering\Planning Board\01 - Application info\Final Site and Subdivision\06-10-15 Site Plan Application Form v3.docx
1of4



TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Lot size: Square footage of all existing structures (by floor):

Acres: 144.65 Square Feet:
# of existing parking spaces: # of proposed parking spaces:
# of existing dwelling units: # of proposed dwelling units

Is the site served by the following public utility infrastructure: N/A
« Is project in sewer district or will private septic system(s) be installed?
= Ifyes to Sanitary Sewer answer the following:

» Does approval exist to connect to sewer main? Yes: [0 No: [

» Is this an in-district connection? Out-of district connection?

» What is the total sewer capacity at time of application?
» What is your anticipated average and maximum daily flow

For Town of Carmel Town Engineer
» What is the sewer capacity

= Water Supply Yes: [0 No: O nyA

if Yes: » Does approval exist to connect to water main? Yes: 1 No: O
» What is the total water capacity at time of application? _See Report
» What is your anticipated average and maximum daily demand See Report

« Storm Sewer Yes: ¥ No: O
= Electric Service Yes: ¥ No: O
* Gas Service Yes: ¥ No: [
* Telephone/Cable Lines Yes: ¥ No: [

For Town of Carmel Town Engineer

Water Flows
Sewer Flows

Town Engineer; Date

What is the predominant soil type(s) on the | What is the approximate depth to water table?

100-112 Old Route 6, County of Putnam

site?

Pn Paxton Loam Greater than 6 feet

Site slope categories:See FEIS | 15-25% % | 25-35% % [ >35% %
Estimated quantity of excavation: | Cut(C.Y.) | Fill (C.Y.)

Is Blasting Proposed Yes: [ No: [ Unknown: [J

Is the site located in a designated Critical Environmental Area? | Yes: O | No:

Does a curb cut exist on the | Are new curb cuts proposed? | What is the sight distance?

site? Yes: ¥ No: [ Yes: [ No: ¥ Left Right Approved by NYSDQIT
Is the site located within 500’ of:

e The boundary of an adjoining city, town or village Yes: ¥ No: O

e The boundary of a state or county park, recreation area or road right-of-way Yes: @ No: [

* A county drainage channel line. Yes: M No: O

» The boundary of state or county owned land on which a building is located Yes: [4 No: O

20f4



TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Is the site listed on the State or Federal Register of Historic Place (or substantially contiguous)
Yes: [] No:

Is the site located in a designated floodplain?
Yes: O No:

Will the project require coverage under the Current NYSDEC Stormwater Regulations

Project already has coverage Yes: [0 No: [

Will the project require coverage under the Current NYCDEP Stormwater Regulations

Yes: 0 No: O

Does the site disturb more than 5,000 sq ft Yes: [0 No: 0 N/A

Does the site disturb more than 1 acre Yes: 00 No: O

Does the site contain freshwater wetlands? g gisturbance to wetiands / wetland
Yes: No: (0 buffers as part of current application.
Jurisdiction:
NYSDEC: Town of Carmel:
If present, the wetlands must be delineated in the field by a Wetland Professional, and survey located on
the Site Plan.

Are encroachments in regulated wetlands or wetiand buffers proposed? Yes: [J No: O
Does this application require a referral to the Environmental | Yes: [ No:
Conservation Board?

Does the site contain waterbodies, streams or watercourses? Yes: No: [

Are any encroachments, crossings or alterations proposed? Yes: [J No: O N/A

Is the site located adjacent to New York City watershed lands? Yes: No: O

Is the project funded, partially or in total, by grants or loans from a public source?
Yes: [] No:

Will municipal or private solid waste disposal be utilized?
Public: O Private: O

Has this application been referred to the Fire Department? Yes: [J No: O
Previously as part of subdivision approval

N/A

What is the estimated time of construction for the project?

Zoning Provision Required Existing Proposed

Lot Area
Lot Coverage ~

Lot Width P
Lot Depth -~
Front Yard N/A
Side Yard ~
Rear Yard prd

Minimum Required Floor Area
Floor Area Ratio

Height e
Off-Street Parking ~
Off-Street Loading
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TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLLAN APPLICATION

Will variances be required? If yes, identify variances:
Yes: O No:

Foundation P
Structural System NA e
Roof L —

Exterior Walls | —

| hereby depose and certify that all the above statements and information, and all statements and
information contained in the supporting documents and-grawings attached hereto are true and

| A e

/Applicants 0&7@ / Applican7§nature ————
Sworn beforé me this 17”1' day of Mara 20 _?;‘7/

Alicia Hansen
Notary Public, State of New York

(M - Reg. # 01HAG086470
AR 'LL@. WILN Qualified in Dutchess County 2
Notary Public Coramliesion Expires January 21, 20_<
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TOWN OF CARMEL

SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS
CERTIFICATION FORM

All Site Plans submitted to the Planning Board for review shall include the
following information and details, as set forth in Section 156-61 B of the Town of
Carmel Zoning Ordinance.

This form shall be included with the site plan submission

1 | Name and title of person preparing the site plan

O
2 | Name of the applicant and owner (if different O
from applicant)
3 | Original drawing date, revision dates, scale and O
i north arrow I ;
4 | Tax map, block and lot number(s), zoning district 1
5 | All existing property lines, name of owner of each ]
property within a 500’ radius of the site
6 | Contour lines at two-foot intervals, grades of all | O
roads, driveways, sanitary and storm sewers
7 | The location of all water bodies, streams, 1
watercourses, wetland areas, wooded areas,
rights-of-way, streets, roads, highways, railroads,
| buildings, structures
8 | The location of all existing and proposed O
|| easements
9 | The location of all existing and proposed N
structures, their use, setback dimensions, floor
plans, front, side and rear elevations, buildable |
area.
10 | On site circulation systems, access, egress ways O
and service roads, emergency service access
and traffic mitigation measures
11 | Sidewalks, paths and other means of pedestrian 1
, circulation
12 | On-site parking and loading spaces and travel O na O
aisles with dimensions
13 | The location, height and type of exterior lighting O
fixtures
14 | Proposed signage 1
15 | For non-residential uses, an estimate of the O ~na O
number of employees who will be using the site,
description of the operation, types of products
B sold, types of machinery and equipment used

1of3



TOWN OF CARMEL

SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS
CERTIFICATION FORM

16 | The location of clubhouses, swimming pools, [ wa 0

open spaces, parks or other recreational areas,
and identification of who is responsible for |
maintenance
17 | The location and design of buffer areas, [ O
screening or other landscaping, including grading
and water management. A comprehensive
landscaping plan in accordance with the Tree
Conservation Law

18 | The location of public and private utilities, | B
maintenance responsibilities, trash and garbage [
areas B : -
19 | A list, certified by the Town Assessor, of all | ] O
property owners within 500 feet of the site To Be Provige
boundary

| 20 | Any other information required by the Planning 7 1o Be Determined. L]
Board which is reasonably necessary to T"

| ascertain compliance with this chapter | i |

Applicants Certification (to be completed by the licensed professional preparing the
site plan:

| Zachary M. Pearson, P.E. hereby certify that the site plan to which | have attached
my seal and signature, meets all of the requirements of §156-61B of the Town of
Carmel Zoning Ordinance: -

2-¢¥-2p

Sighature pplic Date Professionals Seal
=
ner a

/Signature -

20f3



TOWN OF CARMEL

SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS
CERTIFICATION FORM

Town Certification (to be completed by the Town)

| hereby confirm that the site plan meets all of the
requirements of §156-61B of the Town of Carmel Zoning Ordinance:

?&au\khmh e, S J Y J 2

Signature - Planning Board Secretary Date
W%,m -2 ,2// (-(
Signature - Town Engineer te’
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ENGINEERS - SURVEYORS - PLANNERS

Web: www.anzny.com

@@ ATZL, NASHER & ZIGLER P.C.

February 29, 2024

Planning Board

Town of Carmel

60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, NY 10541

Attn: Craig Paeprer, Chairman

Re:  Veolia (formerly Suez) Water
Mahopac Wells
Tax Lot 75.20-2-68

Dear Chairman Paeprer and Honorable Board Members,

The following is our response to Patrick Cleary, AICP, CEP, PP, LEED AP of Cleary
Consulting, letter dated February 8, 2024:

1. Comment: Are any changes to the access road proposed?

Response: There are no new changes to the access road until it comes on the site (i.e.,
where our wells are located).

2. Comment: The new building location, stormwater management facilities and gravel
driveway are all located within wetland buffers to the east and west. The
jurisdictions of these wetlands must be identified. Minimally, ECB
approval is required.

Response: We have received approval from the DEC and US Army Corp for
disturbance within the wetland and wetland buffer. We will also be
submitting this project for ECB approval.

3. Comment: It is noted that 22 trees are proposed to be removed. How many trees
were to be removed in the previous plan?

4870 Mahopac Wells c&r 2-29-24 Page 1
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Response:

4. Comment:

Response:

5. Comment:

Response:

6. Comment:

Response:

7. Comment:

Response:

The prior landscape plan dated 2/25/2022 proposed the removal of 14
trees. The current landscaping plan is proposing the removal of 29 trees.

Is the lower height of the building a result of a reduction in the height of
the building, or a modification to the grading?

The peak of the building is at a five-foot lower elevation due to the lower
grade of the new proposed location. The building itself will remain the
same and has the same height as before.

Identify the location of the emergency generator.

The new generator location is shown on the site plan (see sheet 4).

In addition to the new lighting on the new building, is any modification
or addition to existing lighting proposed?

The proposed lighting on the new building will be controlled by motion
sensors. No other change to the lighting plan is proposed.

It is noted that this new plan is a result of a negotiated agreement with
the Hunters Run HOA. Are there terms to this agreement that would
have an impact on the site plan, or any operational aspects of the facility
that would be enforceable by the Town?

A copy of the agreement is part of this submission. The changes to the site
plan that have been incorporated due to the agreement with the Hunters
Run HOA are as follows:

1. GAC Treatment Building relocated approximately 62 feet to the
south of the location shown on the Original Plans.

4870 Mahopac Wells c&r 2-29-24 Page 2



2. GAC Treatment Building shown on the Revised Plan will have a
peak elevation which is five feet lower than that of the
corresponding building depicted on the Original Plans.

3. Note has been added on site plan stating that white trailer (the
"Treatment Trailer") will be removed within 20 days after
construction of the GAC Treatment Building.

4. Area beneath the Treatment Trailer will be landscaped with grass
when the trailer is removed.

5. Proposed landscaping has been extended on the right side of GAC
Treatment Building up to its new current location.

6. The following note has been added to the site plan - *““In its attempts
to meet New York State Department of Health regulations more
quickly, Veolia ordered the building in the green color previously
found provisionally acceptable to (but not finally approved by) the
Planning Board. The HOA prefers the color Fairview Taupe
(Benjamin Moore, HC-85). If this color is acceptable to and
approved by the Planning Board, VEOLIA will paint the GAC
Treatment Building and existing Pump House Fairview Taupe
(Benjamin Moore, HC-85) within three months of the final
landscaping installation.”

7. Motion sensor light has been proposed on the site plan.

The terms of the agreement will not be enforceable by the Town.

The following is our response to Michael G. Carnazza, Director of Code Enforcement
for the Town of Carmel, letter dated February 5, 2024:

1. Comment: Code §156-37C requires “A landscaped buffer area at least 10 feet in width
and six feet in height shall be provided and maintained along all property
lines to satisfactorily screen public utility substations and any other
buildings from surrounding uses of land”. The Planning Board should look

4870 Mahopac Wells c&r 2-29-24 Page 3



Response:
2. Comment:
Response:
3. Comment:
Response:

closely at this site as the entire operation is in the backyards of Coventry
Circle and Nottingham Way.

A landscaped buffer has been provided and maintained along property
lines. The revised landscaping plan has been developed based on input
from the Planning Board and subsequent discussions and agreement with
the HOA. We believe it adequately screens the proposed development. A
photo package and associated renderings have been provided to
substantiate the same.

Our view is also supported by the aerial photographic exhibit that is part of
this submission, which demonstrates that the facility is separated from the
nearest residence to the east on Nottingham Way by more than 300 feet of
densely- wooded land. (It is also 192 feet from the boundary line of the
closest residential lot fronting on Coventry Circle). Veolia, therefore,
requests that under Section 156-37(g) of the Town Code the Planning
Board grant a waiver from the landscaping requirement.

Is the Hunter’s Run H.O.A. aware of this project? The work is being done
on the Common Space for the Hunter’s Run Condominium complex,
therefore, the H.O.A. should be made aware, and have all issues ironed out
with them before the public hearing. If this is the case, a letter from the
H.O.A. stating their consent to the proposed structures and amenities should
be made part of the file.

See response to comment 7 of Mr. Cleary. Further, Veolia’s counsel
provided the counsel for the HOA with Veolia’s last submission and will
continue to send copies of this and all future submissions to the HOA’s
attorney.

Referral to the ECB, Fire Department and Putnam County Dept. of Health
are required by code.

We note the following:
a. The ECB approval will be sought as part of this permitting process.

4870 Mahopac Wells c&r 2-29-24 Page 4



2024:

General Comments

1.

b.

Copies of the updated site plan and renderings have been sent to the
Fire Department to supplement the initial referral submission dated
2/28/22.

Copies of the narrative, Planning Board application, Long EAF, deed
and easement information, updated site plan, renderings, wastewater
discharge report, and the SWPPP have been sent to the Putnam County
Dept. of Health to satisfy this referral/review requirement.

The following is our response to Richard J. Franzetti, P.E, letter dated January 30,

Comment:

Response:

The following referrals are required:

a. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEQC).
Putnam County Department of Health (PCDOH).

The Town of Carmel Environmental Conservation Board (ECB).
The Town of Carmel Highway Department.
Mahopac Fire Department.

opogo

The applicant has previously noted these referrals

We note the following:

a.

b.

Applicable NYSDEC permits will be obtained.

Copies of the narrative, Planning Board application, Long EAF, deed
and easement information, updated site plan, renderings, wastewater
discharge report, and the SWPPP have been sent to the Putnam County
Dept. of Health to satisfy this referral/review requirement

The ECB approval will be sought as part of this permitting process.

Town of Carmel Highway Department approval will be sought after
Planning Board and ECB approvals have been obtained.

4870 Mahopac Wells c&r 2-29-24 Page 5



3.

4.

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

Response:

Comment:

e. Copies of the updated site plan and renderings have been sent to the
Fire Department to supplement the initial referral submission dated
2/28/22.

The following permits are required.

NYSDEC - for stormwater and wetlands;
PCDOH for well and treatment system.
Town of Carmel Highway- work permit.
ECB for wetlands.

o o

The applicant has previously noted these permit requirements

See above response.

The area of disturbance for the work as provided is now 0.994 acres. The
threshold criteria of disturbances for the NYSDEC stormwater regulation
are between 5,000 square feet and one (1) acre and over one (1) acre. The
project will require coverage under the NYSEC SPDES General Permit for
Stormwater Discharges from Construction Activity (GP-0-20-001)

and the development of Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)
that has erosion and sediment controls.

The applicant has provided a SWPPP which is currently under review. It is
unclear if the area of disturbance includes the work being performed to
connect into the sewer system.

The site plan now includes the work being performed to connect into the
sewer system in the area of disturbance calculation. The area of
disturbance is still 0.994 acres, as we reworked and reduced the LOD in
other areas.

Traffic and Vehicle Movement Plans should be provided which provide the
following:
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Response:

5. Comment:

Response:

6. Comment:

Response:

7. Comment:

Response:

Typical Town Road paving requirements are 12 item 4, 3” base, 2’ binder
and 2” top. The prior memorandum by this office had 1-inch top which was
incorrect.

Applicant should further note that for driveways and/or roads not being
dedicated to the Town the paving requirements are 8 base, 3” binder and ,
2” top.

Asphaltic concrete pavement detail has been updated to match Town’s
driveway specification (see sheet 4).

Applicant has indicated that they have negotiated an agreement with the
Hunters Run HOA. Copies of formal agreements/easements should be
provided to the Planning Board for review.

The HOA Agreement is part of this submission.

All easement information regarding the areas for the proposed underground
utility service must be provided. Applicant has provided easement
information. This should be reviewed by Planning Counsel.

No response required.

Should any public improvements be deemed necessary as part of the
development of the tract, a Performance Bond and associated Engineering
Fee must eventually be established for the work. The applicant will need to
develop a quantity take off for bonding purposes.

The applicant has noted this requirement. The applicant should note that a
Performance Bond and associated Engineering fee is minimally required for
the stormwater management practices, erosion and sediment control
drainage features, landscaping etc. installed on the site. Please see §156-61
J and K of the Town Code for additional information.

No response required.
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Detailed Comments

l. Comment: The wastewater report should provide confirmation that no backwash for
the PFAS treatment system will be discharged into the Town of Carmel
sewer system.

Response: There will be no GAC backwash waste going to the sewer system. All waste
from the GAC units will be placed in a Frac tank and will be properly
disposed of. Only the backwash discharge from the Green Sand System will
be directed to the sewer.

2. Comment: Details for the proposed connection to the Town of Carmel Sewer System
must be provided.

Applicant has provided some additional information which is currently
under review. The drawings provided in the water discharge package
should be provided as a full size set and included as part of the overall
submittal package.

Response: We are resubmitting the wastewater report along with its associated
drawings printed full size (24" x 36”").
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Town of Carmel
Wastewater Discharge Permit Application Package
SUEZ Water New York, Inc. - Mahopac Wells

1. PROJECT DESCRIPTION
1.1. Background

Perfluorooctanoic Acid (PFOA) and Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) are chemical substances that have
been used for decades to manufacture firefighting foam and many common household and consumer
products the public uses frequently, including non-stick cookware, fast food packaging, adhesives, paints,
shampoo and cosmetics. In late August 2020, the State of New York adopted new drinking water standards
that set a Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of 10 ppt for these substances in drinking water.

To comply with these new MCLs, SUEZ Water New York, Inc. (SWNY) plans to construct a treatment
facility at the existing Mahopac Well site. The planned upgrade will not increase the firm capacity of the
wells but add Granular Activated Carbon (GAC) as treatment to remove the PFOS and PFOA prior to
entering the distribution system and ensuring compliance with the new regulations. To maintain effectivity,
Greensand filters will also be installed to remove the excess iron and manganese from the water and will
serve to prevent solids from plugging the GAC and requiring regular backwashing. As a result, the GAC
will only be backwashed when it is replaced. SWNY will use frac tanks to contain the spent backwash
water during the carbon installation/ replacement process. Backwash from the proposed Greensand filters
decant tank is proposed to be discharged into the existing Town’s sewer through a new sewer connection.

A pilot system using the well with the highest level of iron and manganese is currently at the site. This pilot
system has been used to confirm proof of concept for the iron and manganese removal, as well as to provide
specimens to analyze the water quality makeup of both the effluent and the backwash waste. The backwash
waste information is presented below as well as the quality of backwash that will enter the Town’s sewer
system per day.

1.2. Existing Conditions

Mahopac Wells 1, 2, & 3 are located in a residential area 150 feet southwest of 34 Coventry Circle,
Mahopac, Putnam County, New York and serve approximately 300 customers. The site is surrounded by
Federal and State wetland areas. It is also located in an area with confirmed bog turtle and bat habitats.

The well water comes from three constant speed well pumps that convey water into a 34,200-gallon above
ground finished water storage tank. Well No. 2 has been closed for production until iron and manganese
mitigation is achieved. An existing temporary iron and manganese treatment trailer is currently in place at
the Well No. 2 location. Existing on-site control includes the ability to operate the site remotely through
the SCADA system.

The Mahopac Well site has a capacity of 130 gpm that will not be increased. The Standard Industrial
Classification (SIC) Code for this facility is 4941, which corresponds to facilities primarily engaged in
distributing water for domestic, commercial, and industrial use.

m Gannett Flemming 1
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2. PROPOSED SYSTEM

The proposed treatment system will include upsizing of the well pumps. The well water will be conveyed
by three variable speed well pumps into Greensand filtration units. Raw water will be dosed with sodium
hypochlorite for oxidation before passing thru the filtration units. Backwash waste is transferred to a decant
tank to separate the sludge. Decant water is recycled back to the inlet of the Greensand units and sludge
will be discharge into the existing sewer thru a new sewer connection.

Following the Greensand units, the water shall pass through the GAC treatment system. Backwash water
from the GAC treatment system will be transferred to a frac tank. The treated water will be dosed with
sodium hypochlorite after treatment to achieve proper chlorination and will be transferred into an off-site
34,200-gallon aboveground finished water storage tank before distribution.

Sodium hypochlorite will be housed in two 50-gallon double walled chemical storage tanks.

Design drawings for the proposed treatment system are included in Appendix B.

2.1. Greensand Filtration System

A Greensand Plus Catalytic Filtration System will be provided to remove iron and manganese in the well
water. Filtration will be provided via four vertical Greensand plus pressure filters operated in parallel and
capable of automatic backwashes to clean the media. A 7,400-gallon decant tank for backwashing waste,
along with sludge and decant pumps with associated piping and valves, are also included with the system.

Table 1 below summarizes the Greensand filtration criteria.

Table 1. Greensand Filtration Criteria

DESCRIPTION MAHOPAC WELLS

Number Of Greensand Plus Vessels 4 (3 In Parallel And 1 Redundant)
Vessel Diameter (in) 42

Service Flow (gpm) 130

Filter Surface Area (ft*) 9.62

Design Surface Loading Rate (gpm/Ft?) 4.5

Backwash Rate Max Per Vessel (gpm @50f) 125

Rinse Rate (gpm) 130

Vessel Pressure Rating (psi) 150

Total Media Content (ft*) 120

Backwash Duration 15 Min Plus A 2 Min Rinse

m Gannett Flemming 2
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Backwashing is typically performed once every 24 to 48 hours depending on the contaminant levels. It can
be performed sequentially or be set to go off at predetermined times. A maximum daily flow of 588.5 gal
will be discharge into the sewer in a 6 hour batch, flow calculations are presented below:

Backwash Rate= 125  gal/min*vessel
No. Vessels= 3 vessels
Backwash Duration= 15 min
Backwash Flow= 5625 gal

Rinse Rate= 130 gal/min

Rinse Duration= 2 min

Rinse Flow= 260  gal

Total Flow to Decant Tank= 5885  gal

90% Recycled= 5296.5 gal
10% Sewer Discharge= 588.5 gal

3. WATER QUALITY

The temporary iron and manganese treatment system pilot is currently being operated at the Mahopac Wells
site. On August 4, 2021, September 3, 2021, and November 22, 2021 representative samples were taken
and tested from the backwash water line. Results are included in Appendix C and summarized in Table 2
below.

Table 2. Backwash Test Results

RESULTS RESULTS RESULTS
PARAMETER AUGUST SEPTEMBER NOVEMBER

SAMPLE SAMPLE SAMPLE
Ammonia as Nitrogen (1b/day) 0.0008 0.00047 -
Arsenic (Ib/day) - <0.000009 -
BOD/5day (lb/day) <0.0186 <0.186 -
Cadmium (Ib/day) - <0.000005 -
Chlorine Demand (Ib/day) 0.0093 - -
Chromium (lb/day) - 0.000019 -
COD (Ib/day) 0.275 - -
Copper (Ib/day) - 0.0001 -
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RESULTS RESULTS RESULTS
PARAMETER AUGUST SEPTEMBER NOVEMBER

SAMPLE SAMPLE SAMPLE
Iron (Ib/day) - - 0.163
Lead (Ib/day) - 0.000014 -
Manganese (Ib/day) - 0.0717 0.239
Mercury (Ib/day) - <0.0000009 -
Molybdenum (Ib/day) - <0.000017 -
Nickel (1b/day) - 0.000061 -
Nitrogen (lb/day) 0.0028 - -
Oil and Grease (Ib/day) <0.0065 <0.0065 -
pH 7.92 - -
Phosphorus as P (Ib/day) 0.0005 0.00095 -
Selenium (1b/day) - <0.000023 -
Silver (Ib/day) - 0.000009 -
Total Cyanide (Ib/day) - <0.000093 -
Total Suspended Solids (Ib/day) 0.466 0.978 -
Zinc (Ib/day) - 0.00137 -
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FULL SIZE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED
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§ —  SPARE FWS ~ —  FINISHED WATER SAMPLE
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SCP —  SLUDGE CONDITIONER POLYMER
SHC - SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE INSTRUMENT & FUNCTION TAGGING
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WALL FITTINGS PIPE FITTINGS (CONT.) VALVE SYMBOLS PIPE FITTINGS VALVE OPERATOR
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PHOENIX &

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Friday, August 13, 2021

Attn: Roy Barticciotto

CEMCO Water & Wastewater Specialists Inc
59 Healey Lane

Stormville, NY 12582

Project ID: MAHPOPAC TREATMENT TRAILER
SDG ID: GCI88573
Sample ID#s: C188573

This laboratory is in compliance with the NELAC requirements of procedures used
except where indicated.

This report contains results for the parameters tested, under the sampling conditions
described on the Chain Of Custody, as received by the laboratory. This report is
incomplete unless all pages indicated in the pagination at the bottom of the page are
included.

A scanned version of the COC form accompanies the analytical report and is an exact
duplicate of the original.

If you are the client above and have any questions concerning this testing, please do
not hesitate to contact Phoenix Client Services at ext.200. The contents of this report
cannot be discussed with anyone other than the client listed above without their
written consent.

Sincerely yours,

72/4 Iy

Laboratory Director

NJ Lab Registration #CT-003

NELAC - #NY11301 NY Lab Registration #11301
CT Lab Registration #PH-0618 PA Lab Registration #68-03530
MA Lab Registration #M-CT007 RI Lab Registration #63

ME Lab Registration #CT-007 UT Lab Registration #CT00007
NH Lab Registration #213693-A,B VT Lab Registration #VT11301

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O. Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040
Telephone (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
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PHOENIX &

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

NY # 11301

Sample Id Cross Reference

August 13, 2021
SDG I.D.: GCI88573

Project ID: MAHPOPAC TREATMENT TRAILER

Client Id Lab Id Matrix
BACKWASH Cl88573 WATER
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PHOENIX &

&y
@
&
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. 2l
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045 NY # 11301
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
Ana| SiS Re ort FOR:  Atin: Roy Barticciotto
y p CEMCO Water & Wastewater Specialists Inc
August 13, 2021 59 Healey Lane
Stormville, NY 12582
Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: WATER Collected by: 08/04/21 11:00
Location Code: CEMCO Received by: LB 08/04/21 17:34
Rush Request: Standard Analyzed by: see "By" below
P.O# Laboratory Data SDG ID: GCI88573

Phoenix ID: CI88573
Project ID: MAHPOPAC TREATMENT TRAILER

Client ID: BACKWASH

RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
B.O.D./5 day <4.0 4.0 mg/L 2 08/04/21 17:34  J/ILJ SM 5210B-11
B.0O.D./5 day End Incubation 08/09/21 15:00 J/LJ SM 5210B-11
Chlorine Demand 2.00 0.1 mg/L 1 08/13/21 KDB SM2350 1
C.0.D. 59 10 mg/L 1 08/05/21 QH SM 5220D-11
Ammonia as Nitrogen 0.18 0.10 mg/L 2 08/11/21 KDB E350.1
Oil and Grease by EPA 1664A <14 14 mg/L 1 08/06/21 BJA EPA 1664
pH 7.92 1.00 pH Units 1 08/05/21 01:25 MW/EG SM4500-H B-11 1
Nitrogen Tot Kjeldahl 0.60 0.20 mg/L 2 08/11/21 KDB E351.1
Phosphorus, as P 0.11 0.10 mg/L 10 08/06/21 JR  SM4500PE-11
Total Suspended Solids 100 6.3 mg/L 1.3 08/05/21 MCH/QH SM 2540D-11

1 = This parameter is not certified by the primary accrediting authority (NY NELAC) for this matrix. NY NELAC does not offer certification for all
parameters at this time.

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level (Equivalent to NELAC LOQ, Limit of Quantitation) ND=Not Detected at RL/PQL
BRL=Below Reporting Level L=Biased Low

Comments:

The regulatory hold time for pH is immediately. This pH was performed in the laboratory and may be considered outside of hold-
time.

If you are the client above and have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact Phoenix Client Services at ext.200.
The contents of this report cannot be discussed with anyone other than the client listed above without their written consent.

PhyIIisfhiller, Laboratory Director

August 13, 2021
Reviewed and Released by: Helen Geoghegan, Project Manager

Ver 1
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PHOENIX &

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Fax (860) 645-0823

Tel. (860) 645-1102

QA/QC Report

NY # 11301

August 13, 2021 QA/QC Data SDG I.D.: GCI88573
% %
Blk Sample  Dup Dup LCS LCSD LCS MS MSD MS Rec RPD
Parameter Blank RL Result Result RPD % % RPD % % RPD Limits Limits
QA/QC Batch 586491 (pH), QC Sample No: CI88378 (CI88573)
pH 8.4 8.16 290 97.9 85-115 20
QA/QC Batch 586721 (mg/L), QC Sample No: CI88387 (CI88573)
Phosphorus, as P BRL 0.01 0.019  0.022 NC 95.2 104 85-115 20
Comment:
Additional criteria matrix spike acceptance range is 75-125%.
QA/QC Batch 586589 (mg/L), QC Sample No: CI88430 (CI88573)
C.0.D. BRL 10 31 31 NC 104 105 85-115 20
Comment:
Additional criteria matrix spike acceptance range is 75-125%.
QA/QC Batch 586542 (mg/L), QC Sample No: CI88558 (CI88573)
Total Suspended Solids BRL 2.5 <3.3 <3.5 NC 93.0 85-115 20
QA/QC Batch 586394 (mg/L), QC Sample No: CI88570 (CI88573)
B.O.D./5 day BRL 2.0 <4.0 <4.0 NC 100 92.5 70-130 20
B.O.D./5 day GGA BOD 111 84-115 20
QA/QC Batch 586699 (mg/L), QC Sample No: CI89235 (CI88573)
Oil and Grease by EPA 1664A BRL 1.4 <14 <14 NC 103 97.0 85-115 20
Comment:
Additional: MS acceptance range 75-125%.
QA/QC Batch 587135 (mg/L), QC Sample No: CI88389 (CI88573)
Ammonia as Nitrogen BRL 0.05 21.8 21.9 0.50 96.1 101 90-110 20
Nitrogen Tot Kjeldahl BRL 0.10 28.8 29.34 190 99.0 104 85-115 20
Comment:

TKN is reported as Organic Nitrogen in the Blank, LCS, DUP and MS.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

LCS - Laboratory Control Sample

LCSD - Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate
MS - Matrix Spike

MS Dup - Matrix Spike Duplicate

NC - No Criteria

Intf - Interference

AR

Phyllis/Shiller, Laboratory Director
August 13, 2021
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Friday, August 13, 2021
Criteria: None

State: NY RL  Analysis
SampNo Acode Phoenix Analyte Criteria Result RL Criteria Criteria Units

Sample Criteria Exceedances Report
GCI88573 - CEMCO

*** No Data to Display ***

Phoenix Laboratories does not assume responsibility for the data contained in this exceedance report. It is provided as an additional tool to identify requested criteria exceedences. All efforts are
made to ensure the accuracy of the data (obtained from appropriate agencies). A lack of exceedence information does not necessarily suggest conformance to the criteria. It is ultimately the site
professional's responsibility to determine appropriate compliance.
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PHOENX'S g

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

NY # 11301

Analysis Comments
August 13, 2021 SDG I.D.: GCI88573

The following analysis comments are made regarding exceptions to criteria not already noted in the Analysis Report or
QA/QC Report: None.
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PHOENIX

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

NY Temperature Narration
August 13, 2021

NY # 11301

SDG L.D.: GCI88573

The samples in this delivery group were received at 1.4°C.
(Note acceptance criteria for relevant matrices is above freezing up to 6°C)
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100 afpd

LI

Cl2 residual:

Sample is nok PW per Cecelia ((p

p T
(A NY/NJ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD ___Temb ff Po o
PHOMI X NS 587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O. Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040 ] Fax#
8= Email: info@phoenixlabs.com Fax (860) 645-0823
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Client Services (860) 645-8726 Email: ___ Cemco59@qmail.com
Customer: Cemco Water and Wastewater Specialists, Inc. Project: Mahopac Treatment Trailer Project P.O:
Address: 59 Healey Lane Reportto: Cemco Phone #: 845-878-9711
Stormville, NY 12582 Invoice to:  Cemco Fax #: 845-878-6578
Client Sample - Information - Identification
Sampler's g / //{ Analysis
Signature Date: Request
Matrix Code‘./'
DW=drinking water =~ WW=wastewater S=soil/solid O=oil
GW=groundwater SL=sludge A=air X=other (;o
Phoenix Sample Date Time
Sample # Customer Sample Identification Matrix Sampled Sampled +/ +/ s/ +
F657D  Bocklnes ow | &Y |/, @ ]| *
Bl oy N bw / x x
A le o ‘ DW / X X
Aol ) ow | 32 X X
Relinquished by: Accepted by: Date: Time: Turnaround: |NJ NY Data Format
—A , )fh' / 7]? T =2 ] 1Day |JRes. Criteria ] TAGM 4046 GW Phoenix Std Report
A < A 72 AKX % B .50 [J2Days* |[I Non-Res. Criteria ] TAGM 4046 SolL ] Excel
&qu L A ?TL‘/ 2] 1R |O3pays*  |[JimpacttoGwsoil  |LINY375 Unrestricted  |(] PDF
l v \J [X] standard Cleanup Criteria Soil ] GIs/key
[Jother iteri [ Nv375 Residential |1 EQuis
Comments, Special Requirements or Regulations: [J ow Criteria Soil ] Ny Hazsite EDD
R CE [NY375 Restricted  |[_] NY EZ EDD (ASP)

Non-Residential Soil

NY

State where samples were collected:

[ other

Data Package

] NJ Reduced Deliv. *

[ NY Enhanced (ASP B) *
[] other




PHOENIX &

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Monday, September 13, 2021

Attn: Roy Barticciotto

CEMCO Water & Wastewater Specialists Inc
59 Healey Lane

Stormville, NY 12582

Project ID: MAHOPAC TREATMENT TRAILER
SDG ID: GCJ19988
Sample ID#s: CJ19988

This laboratory is in compliance with the NELAC requirements of procedures used
except where indicated.

This report contains results for the parameters tested, under the sampling conditions
described on the Chain Of Custody, as received by the laboratory. This report is
incomplete unless all pages indicated in the pagination at the bottom of the page are
included.

A scanned version of the COC form accompanies the analytical report and is an exact
duplicate of the original.

If you are the client above and have any questions concerning this testing, please do
not hesitate to contact Phoenix Client Services at ext.200. The contents of this report
cannot be discussed with anyone other than the client listed above without their
written consent.

Sincerely yours,

72/4 Iy

Laboratory Director

NJ Lab Registration #CT-003

NELAC - #NY11301 NY Lab Registration #11301
CT Lab Registration #PH-0618 PA Lab Registration #68-03530
MA Lab Registration #M-CT007 RI Lab Registration #63

ME Lab Registration #CT-007 UT Lab Registration #CT00007
NH Lab Registration #213693-A,B VT Lab Registration #VT11301

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O. Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040
Telephone (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
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PHOENIX &

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

NY # 11301

Sample Id Cross Reference

September 13, 2021
SDG I.D.: GCJ19988

Project ID: MAHOPAC TREATMENT TRAILER

Client Id Lab Id Matrix
BACKWASH CJ19988 WASTE WATER
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PHOENIX &

Environmental Laboratories, Inc. i
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045 NY # 11301

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
Ana| SiS Re ort FOR:  Atin: Roy Barticciotto
y p CEMCO Water & Wastewater Specialists Inc
September 13, 2021 59 Healey Lane

Stormville, NY 12582

Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: WASTE WATER Collected by: 09/03/21 11:00
Location Code: CEMCO Received by: LB 09/03/21 17:05
Rush Request: Standard Analyzed by: see "By" below

P.O# Laboratory Data SDG ID: GCJ19988

Phoenix ID: CJ19988
Project ID: MAHOPAC TREATMENT TRAILER

Client ID: BACKWASH

RL/  LOD/
Parameter Result PQL MDL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
Silver 0.002 0.001 mg/L 1 09/08/21 EK E200.7
Arsenic <0.002 0.002 mg/L 1 09/08/21 EK E200.7
Cadmium <0.001 0.001 mg/L 1 09/08/21 EK E200.7
Chromium 0.004 0.001 mg/L 1 09/08/21 EK E200.7
Copper 0.022 0.003 mg/L 1 09/08/21 EK E200.7
Mercury < 0.0002 0.0002 mg/L 1 09/08/21 AT E2451
Manganese 15.4 0.050 mg/L 100 09/09/21 EK E200.7
Molybdenum <0.003 0.003 mg/L 1 09/08/21 EK E200.7
Nickel 0.013 0.001 mg/L 1 09/08/21 EK E200.7
Lead 0.003 0.001 mg/L 1 09/08/21 EK E200.7
Selenium <0.005 0.005 mg/L 1 09/08/21 EK E200.7
Zinc 0.294 0.002 mg/L 1 09/08/21 EK E200.7
B.0.D./5 day <40 40 mg/L 30 09/03/2117:05 A/LJ SM 5210B-11
B.0.D./5 day End Incubation 09/08/21 15:01  A/LJ  SM 5210B-11
Ammonia as Nitrogen 0.10 0.05 mg/L 1 09/10/21 KDB E350.1
Oil and Grease by EPA 1664A <14 14 mg/L 1 09/11/21 MSF EPA 1664
Total Cyanide <0.020 0.020 mg/L 2 09/13/21 ARC/GD E335.4
Phosphorus, as P 0.203 0.010 mg/L 1 09/09/21 JR  SM4500PE-11
Total Suspended Solids 210 13 mg/L 25 09/08/21 AMM/ARGSM 2540D-11
Mercury Digestion Completed 09/05/21 AB/AB E245.1
Total Metals Digestion Completed 09/07/21 AG
Acrolein, Acrylonitrile, 2 CEVE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether ND 5.0 5.0 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1 Asis
Acrolein ND 5.0 1.0 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1 As is
Acrylonitrile ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1 As is
Ver 1
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Project ID: MAHOPAC TREATMENT TRAILER Phoenix I.D.: CJ19988
Client ID: BACKWASH

RL/ LOD/
Parameter Result PQL MDL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
Volatiles
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH  E624.1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 5.0 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
Benzene ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
Bromodichloromethane 9.1 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
Bromoform 0.89 J 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
Bromomethane ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
Carbon tetrachloride ND 50 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
Chloroethane ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
Chloroform 9.5 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
Chloromethane ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
Dibromochloromethane 6.3 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
m&p-Xylenes ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH  E624.1
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
o-Xylene ND 5.0 0.45 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
Toluene 0.52 J 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
Total Xylenes ND 5.0 5.0 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
Trichloroethene ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
Vinyl chloride ND 5.0 0.50 ug/L 1 09/03/21 MH E624.1
QA/QC Surrogates
% 1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4 101 % 1 09/03/21 MH 70-130%
% Bromofluorobenzene 97 % 1 09/03/21 MH 70-130%
% Dibromofluoromethane 106 % 1 09/03/21 MH 70-130 %
% Toluene-d8 102 % 1 09/03/21 MH 70-130 %
Ver 1
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Project ID: MAHOPAC TREATMENT TRAILER Phoenix I.D.: CJ19988
Client ID: BACKWASH

RL/  LOD/
Parameter Result PQL MDL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference

1 = This parameter is not certified by the primary accrediting authority (NY NELAC) for this matrix. NY NELAC does not offer certification for all
parameters at this time.

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level (Equivalent to NELAC LOQ, Limit of Quantitation) ND=Not Detected at RL/PQL
BRL=Below Reporting Level L=Biased Low J=Estimated Below RL LOD=Limit of Detection MDL=Method Detection Limit1
QA/QC Surrogates: Surrogates are compounds (preceeded with a %) added by the lab to determine analysis efficiency. Surrogate
results(%) listed in the report are not "detected" compounds.

Comments:

Total Cyanide:
Chlorine was present; Sample was de-chlorinated prior to digestion/analysis. (EPA requires dechlorination at time of sampling.) A

sample bias can not be ruled out.

If you are the client above and have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact Phoenix Client Services at ext.200.
The contents of this report cannot be discussed with anyone other than the client listed above without their written consent.

PhyIIisfhiller, Laboratory Director

September 13, 2021
Reviewed and Released by: Helen Geoghegan, Project Manager

Ver 1
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PHOENIX =

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045 NY # 11301
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
QA/QC Report
September 13, 2021 QA/QC Data SDG I.D.: GCJ19988
% %
Blk Sample  Dup Dup LCS LCSD LCS MS MSD MS Rec RPD

Parameter Blank RL Result Result RPD % % RPD % % RPD Limits Limits
QA/QC Batch 590698 (mg/L), QC Sample No: CJ19853 (CJ19988)
Mercury - Water BRL 0.0002 <0.0002 <0.0002 NC 96.0 99.9 80-120 20

Comment:

Additional Mercury criteria: LCS acceptance range for waters is 80-120% and for soils is 70-130%. MS acceptance range is 75-125%.
QA/QC Batch 590802 (mg/L), QC Sample No: CJ20437 (CJ19988)
ICP Metals - Aqueous
Arsenic BRL 0.0020 <0.002 <0.0020 NC 975 97.0 0.5 96.2 80-120 20
Cadmium BRL 0.0005 <0.001 <0.0005 NC 97.2 96.8 0.4 93.0 80-120 20
Chromium BRL 0.0005 <0.001 0.0007 NC 97.6 96.8 0.8 94.3 80-120 20
Copper BRL 0.0025 0.009 0.0084 NC 101 100 1.0 102 80-120 20
Lead BRL 0.0010 <0.001 <0.0010 NC 98.7 98.6 0.1 95.8 80-120 20
Manganese BRL 0.0005 0.160 0.160 0 989 98.6 0.3 95.0 80-120 20
Molybdenum BRL 0.0025 <0.003 <0.0025 NC 100  99.0 1.0 97.2 80-120 20
Nickel BRL 0.0005 0.005 0.0045 10.5 98.7 984 0.3 94.8 80-120 20
Selenium BRL 0.0050 <0.005 <0.0050 NC 90.9 90.8 0.1 88.9 80-120 20
Silver BRL 0.0005 <0.001 <0.0005 NC 954 95.8 0.4 96.4 80-120 20
Zinc BRL 0.0020 0.083 0.0819 1.30 95.8 954 0.4 94.5 80-120 20

Comment:

Additional Criteria: LCS acceptance range is 80-120% MS acceptance range 75-125%.
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PHOENIX =

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045 NY # 11301
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
QA/QC Report
September 13, 2021 QA/QC Data SDG I.D.: GCJ19988
% %
Bk Sample Dup Dup LCS LCSD LCS MS MSD MS Rec RPD
Parameter Blank RL Result Result RPD % % RPD % % RPD Limits Limits
QA/QC Batch 591319 (mg/L), QC Sample No: CJ21229 (CJ19988)
Total Cyanide BRL 0010 0.102 0.103 1.00 102 94.0 90-110 20
Comment:

Additional: LCS acceptance range is 80-120% for soils MS acceptance range 75-125% for soils
QA/QC Batch 590611 (mg/L), QC Sample No: CJ19902 (CJ19988 (10X) )

B.0.D./5 day BRL 2.0 <4.0 <4.0 NC 102 104 70-130 20

B.0.D./5 day GGA BOD 107 84-115 20

QA/QC Batch 590946 (mg/L), QC Sample No: CJ19903 (CJ19988)

Total Suspended Solids BRL 2.5 6.7 7.3 NC 108 85-115 20

QA/QC Batch 591534 (mg/L), QC Sample No: CJ19988 (CJ19988)

Oil and Grease by EPA 1664A BRL 14 96.0 98.0 2.1 85-115 20
Comment:

Additional: MS acceptance range 75-125%.

QA/QC Batch 591165 (mg/L), QC Sample No: CJ20520 (CJ19988)

Phosphorus, as P BRL 0.01 4.10 4.19 220 97.8 101 85-115 20
Comment:

Additional criteria matrix spike acceptance range is 75-125%.

QA/QC Batch 591233 (mg/L), QC Sample No: CJ19322 (CJ19988)
Ammonia as Nitrogen BRL 0.05 <0.10 0.12 NC 94.9 100 90-110 20
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PHOENIX =

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045 NY # 11301
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
QA/QC Report
September 13, 2021 QA/QC Data SDG I.D.: GCJ19988
% %
Blk LCS LCSD LCS MS MSD MS Rec RPD
Parameter Blank RL % % RPD % % RPD Limits Limits

QA/QC Batch 590759 (ug/L), QC Sample No: CJ19372 (CJ19988)
Volatiles - Waste Water

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 84 84 0.0 75-125 20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 81 80 1.2 60-140 20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 90 89 1.1 71-129 20
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 95 92 3.2 72-128 20
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 81 81 0.0 50-150 20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 87 86 1.2 63-137 20
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 91 89 2.2 68-132 20
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 98 98 0.0 40-160 20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 92 90 2.2 73-127 20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 85 84 1.2 63-137 20
2 chlorethyl vinyl ether ND 1.0 84 80 4.9 50-150 20
Acrolein ND 5.0 90 88 2.2 50-150 20
Acrylonitrile ND 5.0 83 80 3.7 50-150 20
Benzene ND 0.70 97 95 2.1 64-136 20
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 92 91 1.1 65-135 20
Bromoform ND 1.0 77 75 2.6 71-129 20
Bromomethane ND 1.0 90 89 1.1 40-160 20
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.0 91 91 0.0 73-127 20
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 89 87 2.3 66-134 20
Chloroethane ND 1.0 89 89 0.0 40-160 20
Chloroform ND 1.0 90 89 1.1 67-133 20
Chloromethane ND 1.0 93 93 0.0 40-160 20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 99 99 0.0 69-131 20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.40 101 99 2.0 40-160 20
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 87 83 4.7 67-133 20
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 91 88 3.4 59-141 20
m&p-Xylene ND 1.0 91 90 1.1 70-130 30
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 94 92 2.2 70-130 30
Methylene chloride ND 1.0 98 97 1.0 60-140 20
o-Xylene ND 1.0 96 93 3.2 70-130 30
Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 83 83 0.0 73-127 20
Toluene ND 1.0 93 91 2.2 74-126 20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 92 92 0.0 69-131 20
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.40 96 94 2.1 50-150 20
Trichloroethene ND 1.0 87 86 1.2 66-134 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 82 82 0.0 48-152 20
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 93 94 1.1 40-160 20
% 1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4 103 % 97 98 1.0 70-130 30
% Bromofluorobenzene 99 % 101 100 1.0 70-130 30
% Dibromofluoromethane 127 % 101 103 2.0 70-130 30
% Toluene-d8 104 % 102 102 0.0 70-130 30
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QA/QC Data SDG I.D.: GCJ19988

% %
Blk LCS LCSD LCS MS MSD MS Rec RPD
Parameter Blank RL % % RPD % % RPD Limits Limits

Comment:
The MS/MSD are not reported for this batch.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
LCS - Laboratory Control Sample
LCSD - Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate : 31 é’é‘
MS - Matrix Spik . . .
MS Dua nli(/latrr)i;z ke Duplicate Phyllis/Shiller, Laboratory Director
P P P Septefnber 13, 2021

NC - No Criteria
Intf - Interference
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Monday, September 13, 2021
Criteria: None

State: NY RL  Analysis
SampNo Acode Phoenix Analyte Criteria Result RL Criteria Criteria Units

Sample Criteria Exceedances Report
GCJ19988 - CEMCO

*** No Data to Display ***

Phoenix Laboratories does not assume responsibility for the data contained in this exceedance report. It is provided as an additional tool to identify requested criteria exceedences. All efforts are
made to ensure the accuracy of the data (obtained from appropriate agencies). A lack of exceedence information does not necessarily suggest conformance to the criteria. It is ultimately the site
professional's responsibility to determine appropriate compliance.
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PHOENX'S g

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

NY # 11301

Analysis Comments
September 13, 2021 SDG I.D.: GCJ19988

The following analysis comments are made regarding exceptions to criteria not already noted in the Analysis Report or
QA/QC Report: None.
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PHOENIX

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

NY Temperature Narration
September 13, 2021

NY # 11301

SDG L.D.: GCJ19988

The samples in this delivery group were received at 1.4°C.
(Note acceptance criteria for relevant matrices is above freezing up to 6°C)
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NY/NJ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

587 East Middle Tumpike, P.O. Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040 \.DC*
Email: info@phoenixlabs.com

Client Services (860) 645-8726

Fax (860) 645-0823

I

Temp ]~4 Pg of

[ Fax#

Data Delivery:

Email. ___ Cemco59@gmail.com

State where samples were collected:

NY

Customer:  Cemco Water and Wastewater Specialists, Inc. Project: Mahopac Treatment Trailer Project P.O:
Address: 59 Healey Lane Reportto: Cemco Phone #: 845-878-9711
Stormville, NY 12582 Invoice to: Cemco Fax #: 845-878-6578
Client Sample - Information - Identification
Sampler's —— Analysis
Signature / Date: Request
Matrix Code:
DW=drinking water =~ WW=wastewater S=soil/solid O=oil R
GW=groundwater SL=sludge A=air X=other &0 RS
& L3
S
Phoenix Sample Date Time @ ,bob 6‘00
Sample # Customer Sample Identification Matrix Sampled Sampled ALV EYE
) QARK backwash ww (9312021 11am | X
backwash ww 9/3/2021 11am
backwash ww  [9/3/2021 11am X
backwash ww  (9/3/2021 11am X
backwash ww  (9/3/2021 11am X
backwash ww 9/3/2021 11am X
backwash ww  (9/3/2021 11am X
backwash ww  (9/3/2021 11am X
backwash ww  (9/3/2021 11am X
backwash ww 3-Sep 11am X
backwash ww 3-Sep 11am x
Relinquished by: Accepted Ry: A Date: Time: Turnaround: [NJ NY Data Format
_—-—-—7 t U ? } 3 )5- 305 1 1 Day* [JRes. Criteria ] TAGM 4046 GW Phoenix Std Report
- — N - = [J2Days* |l Non-Res. Criteria [ TAGM 4046 SQ"— ] Excel
- | W\Q\\\%\ C-:\O?\Q g\ -3\@\ i77.6S |CJ3Days* | impactto Gw Soil  |LINY375 Unrestricted ([ PDF
it ) Standard Cleanup Criteria Soil ] Gis/Key
[Jother 1 GW Criteria [ NY375 Residential |1 EQuIs
Comments, Special Requirements or Regulations: d Soil 1 NJ Hazsite EDD
NO m(\o\ S (\')Q « @& \‘( SR esCE [CINY375 Restricted (] NY EZ EDD (ASP)
Non-Residential Soil |[T] oOther
CI2 residual: —

Data Package
[ NJ Reduced Deliv. *

] NY Enhanced (ASP B) *

] other

Z10 o7 afied




PHOENIX &

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045 NY # 11301
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
i FOR:  Attn: Roy Barticciotto
AnalYSlS Report CEMCO Water & Wastewater Specialists Inc
December 02, 2021 59 Healey Lane
Stormville, NY 12582
Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: DRINKING WATER Collected by: 11/22/21 13:09
Location Code: CEMCO Received by: CP 11/23/21 17:22
Rush Request: Standard Analyzed by: see "By" below
nor Laboratory Data SDG ID: GCJ84535

Phoenix ID: CJ84537
Project ID: MAHOPAC TREATMENT TRAILER

Client ID: TREATMENT TRAILER WASTE
RL/
Parameter Result PQL DIL Units AL MCL MCLG Date/Time By Reference
Iron 35.1 0.20 1 mg/L 0.3 11/27/21 CPP EZ200.7
*** Iron exceeds MCL levels of 0.3 ***
Manganese 51.4 0.20 10 mglL 0.3 12/01/21 EK E200.7

*** Manganese exceeds MCL levels of 0.3 ***

Total Metal Digestion Completed 11/24/21 E200.5/E200.7

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level DIL=Dilution (analysis required diluting to evaluate) ND=Not Detected
BRL=Below Reporting Level (less than the reporting level, the lowest amount the laboratory can detect and report.)
AL = Action Level MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level MCLG = Maximum Contaminant Level Goal

Comments:

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): New York State Public Health Law, Section 225 Part 5. The highest level of a contaminant
that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are enforceable standards.

Secondary DW Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG): 40 CFR Part 143 Secondary Goals. The level of a contaminant in

drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs are non-enforceable public health goals.

If you are the client above and have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact Phoenix Client Services at ext.200.
The contents of this report cannot be discussed with anyone other than the client listed above without their written consent.

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director

December 02, 2021
Reviewed and Released by: Helen Geoghegan, Project Manager

Ver 1
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AGREEMENT BETWEEN VEOLIA WATER NEW YORK, INC., AND
HUNTER’S RUN HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this iﬂd-ay of Ma , 2023 by and between VEOLIA
WATER NEW YORK, INC., (“VEOLIA”) formerly knowh as SUEZ Water New York Inc.!
and HUNTER’S RUN HOMEOWNERS® ASSOCIATION, INC., acting by and through its
board of directors (the “HOA™).

WHEREAS, the HOA is the record owner of a 53.5 acre-property (property identification
number 75.20-2-68) located in the Town of Carmel, New York (the “Property™); and

WHEREAS, to comply with the recently imposed regulations of the New York State Departiment
of Health, VEOLIA is required by such Depactment to install a PFAS treatment facility,
including a GAC Treatment Building with associated structures and infrastructure (collectively
the “Treatment Facility”), which Treatment Facility VEOLIA proposes to locate on a portion of
the HOA’s Property; and

WHEREAS, VEOLIA maintains certain rights in accordance with a Utility Line Easement
Agreement dated April 12, 1988 and recorded at Liber 1004, page 0285 (“Easement Agreement”
attached as Exhibit “A”) that granted VEOLIA (i) an easement over the Property “for the
providing of sewer and water service to the residential development presently under construction
on the Premises and known as ‘Hunter’s Run’>; and (ii) “the right to construct a well or wells on
Lot 50 as shown on the subdivision map described in Schedule ‘A’ hereto, and any such well
shall not be constructed within 100 feet of any Lot line shown on such map”; and

WHEREAS, during the review of the proposed Treatment Facility by the Town of Carmel
Planning Board (the “Planning Board”), the HOA opposed VEOLIA’s application for site plan
approval, contending that: (i) VEOLIA could not develop any portion of the HOA’s Property
with a Treatment Facility without the HOA’s consent and approval; and (ii) under the Easement
Agreement, VEOLIA did not possess the right to construct the Treatment Facility on the HOA’s
Property, aspects of which the HOA found to be objectionable; and

WHEREAS, the HOA specifically objected to the size and location of the GAC Treatment
Building, which is part of the Treatment Facility, on the HOA’s Property; and

WHEREAS, a copy of the 9-sheet plans for the Treatment Facility being reviewed by the
Planning Board and having a last revision date of 2/25/22 is annexed to this Agreement as
Exhibit “B” (the “Original Plans”); and

WHEREAS, while VEOLIA does not concede that the HOA’s legal position is correct, VEOLIA
and the HOA have worked diligently and in good faith to modify the Original Plans for the
layout, design and location of the proposed GAC Treatment Building to make it acceptable to the
HOA, which efforts have generated new conceptual plans for the Treatment Facility, including

1SUEZ Water New York Inc., was rebranded on March 28, 2022 to Veolia Water New York, Inc. after a change in
control of ownership of its parent entity, SUEZ S.A. which was acquired by Veolia Environment S.A. in January
2022.



the GAC Treatment Building, last revised January 2023 (the “Revised Plan”, annexed to this
Agreement as Exhibit “C”); and

WHEREAS, the Revised Plan among other things, depicts that:

a. the GAC Treatment Building will be relocated approximately 62 feet to the south of
the location shown on the Original Plans;

b. the GAC Treatment Building shown on the Revised Plan will have a peak elevation
which is five feet lower than that of the corresponding building depicted on the
Original Plans; and

c. Although a white trailer (tbe “Treatment Trailer”) is still depicted on the Revised
Plan, the Revised Plan provides that after construction of the GAC Treatment
Building is complete, the Treatment Trailer will be removed from the site and the
area beneath the Treatment Trailer landscaped.

WHEREAS, the HOA finds the Revised Plans to be acceptable in principle except as to the color
of the proposed GAC Treatment Building; and

WHEREAS, the Parties recognize that substantial engineering and design work remains to be
accomplished to convert the Revised Plans, which are largely conceptual in nature, into a plan
set, with supporting technical documentation, that can qualify for approval from the Planning
Board and other governmental entities with regulatory jurisdiction over the Treatment Facility
and that requirements of the Planning Board and such other regulatory entities may require that
changes be made to the Revised Plans; and

WHEREAS, the Parties recognize that Veolia cannot, as a public utility with responsibility to
answer to its customers (who pay its water rates), undertake the expense of such substantial
engineering and design work (roughly estimated to be $200,000 when new DEC and other
approvals are included) without clear expression of approval by the HOA of the Revised Plans

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. The HOA will provide letters of unconditional support in the forms attached as Exhibit “D”
to include with VEOLIA’s submission of the Amended Plans (as defined below) to the
Planning Board and other regulatory agencies for the Treatment Facility. However, such
letters will be held in escrow by Silverberg Zalantis LLC until such time as the conditions of
Paragraphs 2 and 3 below are satisfied.

2. VEOLIA will prepare an amended application to the Planning Board for approval of the
Treatment Facility, which application will include supporting technical documentation and a
complete set of amended plans that include: (i) a site plan substantially identical to and
consistent with the Revised Plan with respect to parameters including, but not limited to the
location, layout, configuration, height, elevation, and appearance of the building identified as
“GAC Treatment Building” on the Revised Plans and containing the notation that the
“Treatment Trailer” will be removed within twenty (20) days after construction of the GAC



Treatment Building as indicated on the Revised Plan, (ii) a lighting plan providing that all
site lighting will be on a motion detectors; and (iii) a landscaping plan substantially similar
to the Jandscaping Plan entitled "Tree and Landscape Plan® attached hereto as Exhibit “E”
(hereinafter “New Landscaping Plan") except that said landscaping plan will additionally
provide that after the removal of the Treatment Trailer, the area beneath the Treatment
Trailer shall be landscaped and specify such landscaping and/or plantings (collectively, the
“Amended Plans”). Although the Amended Plans will still reflect that the color of the
proposed GAC Treatment Building as green, the following note will be placed upon the plan:
“In its attempts to more quickly meet New York State Department of Health regulations,
Veolia ordered the building in the green color previously found provisionally acceptable to
(but not finally approved by) the Planning Board. The HOA prefers the color Fairview Taupe
(Benjamin Moore, HC-85). If this color is acceptable to and approved by the Planning Board,
VEOLIA will paint the GAC Treatment Building and existing Pump House Fairview Taupe
(Benjamin Moore, HC-85) within three months of the fina! landscaping installation.”

. Prior to submitting its amended application to the Planning Board, VEOLIA will submit the
Amended Plans (including the lighting and landscaping plans) to the HOA and give at least
20 days’ notice to Silverberg Zalantis LLC that it will be making a submission to the
Planning Board and request a response from the HOA within 20 days from the date of notice
confirming that the Amended Plans comply with paragraph 2 and include a site plan and
landscaping plans that are substantially identical to and consistent with Revised Plan and
New Landscaping Plan as such plans are to be modified as set forth in paragraph 2. Upon the
HOA’s affirmative response to said notice or the passage of 20 days, whichever comes first,
VEOLIA will submit its amended application to the Planning Board, which amended
application will include the Amended Plans that have been accepted by the HOA, either
expressly or by failure to act within 20 days of the date of notice (the “Accepted Amended
Plans”). The letter of unconditional support refetred to in paragraph 1 shall be released to
Veolia upon the HOA’s approval of the Amended Plans or upon the passage of 20 days,
whichever comes first.

. Before the Planning Board and other regulatory agencies and officials, VEOLIA will
diligently and in good faith pursue all necessary approvals for the Treatment Facility based
upon the Accepted Amended Plans as is reasonably practicable. VEOLIA shall not make any
material changes to the Accepted Amended Plans submitted to the Planning Board and other
regulatory agencies, unless it is required to do so by such entities, as a result of technical
requirements or to comply with applicable laws, regulations or industry standards.

. To the extent necessary, in its capacity as owner of the Property on which the Treatment
Facility is to be located, the HOA will authorize VEOLIA to make the Planning Board
application for the Treatment Facility and the HOA will within 15 business days of a request
from Veolia execute any forms required for Building Permits and any other required permits
or approvals, utility connections and the like in furtherance of the Treatment Facility. If
VEOLIA meets the conditions in this Agreement, the HOA and its members agree not to

3



6.

10.

commence or join in any litigation challenging any approvals, permits, waivers and/or
variances authorizing development and operation of the Treatment Facility. All costs
associated with the application, approvals, permits, development and operation of the
Treatment Facility, including but not limited to utility costs, shall be borne entirely and
exclusively by VEOLIA.

Notwithstanding the foregoing and other than the Treatment F acility approved by the
Planning Board (including all improvements shown on the Accepted Amended Plans, as may
have been modified pursuant to Paragraph 7 of this agreement), nothing herein authorizes
VEOLIA to undertake any changes requiring site plan approval from the Town of Carmel
Planning Board without the HOA’s consent or authorization or erect or construct any new
buildings or structures or expand any existing buildings or structures without the HOA’s
approval, except that nothing herein shall preclude VEOLIA from installing temporary
buildings and structures on the Property near or in the vicinity of the Treatment Facility to
respond to emergency situations.

In the event material changes to elements of the Accepted Amended Plans, including, but not
limited to, those enumerated in this Agreement, are required by the Planning Board or any
other permitting authority or because of technical or legal imperatives or industry standards,
the Parties will confer and negotiate in good faith to attempt to reach an agreement regarding
the acceptability of such changes and acceptable revisions to the Accepted Amended Plans;
but in such case unless there is an amended agreement incorporating the material changes,
the HOA shall not be bound by the terms of this Agreement and may revoke its consent to
the Treatment Facility being placed on the HOA’s Property and take all necessary actions to
challenge any such proposed development or approvals.

Within 10 days of the execution of this agreement a representative of VEOLIA will email to
Katherine Zalantis confirmation that within 30 days VEOLIA shall pay to Silverberg
Zalantis, LLC and then within said 30 days, VEOLIA shall pay to Silverberg Zalantis LLC a
onetime fee of to compensate the HOA for reasonable attorneys® fees the HOA has
and will incur in connection with VEOLIA’s pending application and the HOA’s actions
with respect thereto.

After having paid the HOA the sum specified in Paragraph 8 of this Agreement, VEOLIA
shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to withdraw its application(s) for the Treatment
Facility and upon such withdrawal this Agreement shall be of no further force and effect.

VEOLIA represents it will provide new electrical service from Buckshollow Road as shown
on the plan attached hereto as Exhibit “F”. Based upon the foregoing, simuitaneously with

the execution of the agreement, the HOA will provide letter of unconditional support to the

ECB providing that electrical service can be brought in from Buckshollow Road through its
property in the form attached as Exhibit “G™.



11. The undersigned represent that they are fully authorized to execute this Agreement and all
requisite and/or appropriate organizational approvals, consents and/or authorizations have
been obtained.

12. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same
instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date and
year first written above.

VEOLIA WATER NEW YORK, INC.

By: C/KZ/ZJ‘;? ? (/737/“
Name: Chris Gréﬁano/’*

Title: Vice President-GM

HUNTER’S RUN HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.

By:
Name:
Title:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Ay )rke )

) ss.:
COUNTY OFWdand)

? "
On the ~ dayof & %4 , 2023, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and
for said state personally appeared C4@/5 G LAZ/81 0O , personally known to me or

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in her capacity and that
by her signature on the instrument, the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person
acted, executed the instrument.

Asie e
Notary Public 2

LARISA QUINN

C, STATE OF
NOmEY ?%101133&2297
Quallfied In Rockland Coun

Commission Exgpires 10/2

2]




11. The undersigned represent that they are fully authorized to execute this Agreement and all
requisite and/or appropriate organizational approvals, consents and/or authorizations have
been obtained.

12. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterpatts, each of which shall be
deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same
instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date and
year first written above.

VEOLIA WATER NEW YORK, INC.

By:
Name;
Title:

HUNTER’S RUN HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.

By: MM
Name: KueoNETp Scweleien

Title: HoA P AECINepMT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Nwzl@«&
) ss.:

COUNTY OFfiAhw)~

2023, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and
for said state personally appe éfjn@% (ﬁz/yaW, personally known to me of
proved to me on the basis of satigfactory evidence to be (ifé person whose name is subsctibed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in her capacity and that
by her signature on the instrument, the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person
acted, executed the instrument.

Qualifted in Putnam Counly
Commission Explres March 03, 209‘—(
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. 1004 0285

UTILITY LINE EASEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made this [Z-7H day of April, 1988, by and
between APHRODITE ACQUISITIONS, INC., a New York corporation
having an office at 9 Blueberry Lane, Mill Ponds, Putnam vValley,
New York 10579, “Grantor", and FOREST PARK WATER COMPANY and
BUCKSHOLLOW SEWER CORPORATION, New York corporations, having
offices at Union Valley Road, Mahopac, New York 10541,

collectively, "Grantee".
WITNESSETH:

THAT the Grantor in consideration of ONE ($1.00) DOLIAR and
other good and valuable consideration paid by the Grantee, the
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants to the
Grantee, its successors and assigns, an exclusive and permanent
general right of way and ecasement over lands owned by the Grantor
as described on Schedule "A" attached hereto and made a part
hereto (the "Premises"), to install, construct, extend, replace,
relocate, operate, repair, maintain and renew wells, water and
sewer pipes and lines and such other appurtenant and supporting
equipment, apparatus or structures as the Grantee, or such
assignees as +the Grantee may elect, may now or shall from time to
time hereafter deem necessary or appropriate for the providing of

sewer and water service to the residential development presently

03848
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4004 0280

under construction on the FPremises and known as "Hunter‘ts Run",

together with the right of Iingress and egress over the Prenises
for the passage of men, vehicles and machines as shall be deemed

necessary OX appropriate by the Grantee for all of the above

purposes.

Notwithstanding anything contained herein to Fhe contrary,
Grantee only has the right to construct a wellZ;AtE;tsso as shown
on the subdivision map described on Schedule nan hereto, and any
such well shall not be constructed within 100 feet of any Lot line

shown on such map.

The rights granted hereunder by the Grantor to the Grantee
shall only be exercised in a manner so as not to Iinterfere with
the use and enjoyment of the Premises as a residential community
comprising 49 residences, open spaces and recreational facilities,
except during the period of time when the Grantee is actually

making any repair, maintenance or replacement.

. The parties hereto acknowledge that the residences to be
constructed on some of the Iots will be in close proximity to the
gewer line which crosses such lLots. The Grantee agrees that the
residences may be constructed on such Lots and further agrees that

in the event any repair, maintenance or replacement is required

with respect to any portion of the sewer line crossing such Lots,

crantee shall make such repairs, maintenance or replacement in

P A

such a manner &o as not to disturb or interfere with the use and

-2 -
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enjoyment of the residences on such ILots except during the period
of time when the Grantee is actually making such repair,

paintenance or replacement.

The Grantee shall bear all costs and expenses in connection
with the repair, maintenance and replacement of the utility lines
and shall restore all disturbed areas to their original condition,

or as close to their original condition as is reasonably possible.

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit
of the respective parties hereto, and their respective successors

and assigns.

WHEREAS, the parties pereunder have set their hands and seals

the day first above written.

APHRODITE ACQUISITIONS, INC.

By: $
- Jéoszph Harineili, President

Grantor

FOREST PARK WATER COMPANY

By:

]
Tee Archer, President
Grantee

BUCKSHOLLOW SEWER CORPORATION

By:
fee aArcher, President
Grantee
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. 1004 0288

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) S8s.:
COUNTY OF PUTNAM )
i ;
on the day of April, 1988, before me personally came
JOSEPH MARINELLI, to me ¥nown, who, being by me duly sworn, did
depose and say that he resides at Putnam Valley, New York, that
he is +the President of APHRODITE ACQUISITIONS, iNc., the
corporation described in and which executed the foregoing

instrument; and that he

signed his name thereto by order of the

Board of Directors of said corporation.

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) 8S.:
COUNTY OF PUTNAM )

on the /’Z,ﬁ day of April,
+o me known, who, b
he resides at Union V
the President of
PUCKSHOLLOW SEWER CORPORATION,
which executed the foregoing
by order of the Board of Directors of

LEE ARCHER,
and say that
that he is

name thereto
corporation.

FOREST
the corperations described
instrument;

1988,
eing by me duly sworm,
alley Road,

" Notary Eublic

41at21y Public, Staiz of Haw Y-«
Qualiticd in Faraz= Tei

13t [0

“am—ierin Fys e

pefore me persconally came
did depose
Mahopac, New York,
WATER COMPANY and
in and
he signed his
said

PARK
and that

D e

Hotary
At
H

oszry Puthe, Stae2 of
Quililied i 7

=rm—iering Fuires ,;Z?‘l/?a

T CEET Yo
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SCHEDULE A
ALL that certain plot, plece or parcel of land, situate,

lying and being in the Town of Carmel, County of Putnam and State

of New York, shown and designated as Lots Nos. 1 through 51 on a

certain map entitled wsubdivision Map of Hunter's Run" filed in

the office of the Putnam County Clerk on March 28, 1588 as Map

Nos. 2298 and 2288A.

SECTION 139

BLOCK 4

LOTS 4.0100 through. 4.4900
4 or00hrough o0

RECORD AND RETURN TO:

MARY C. NEARY, ESQ.

GOODHUE BANKS ARONS & PICKETT
P.0. BOX 120

MT. KISCO, NEW YORK

10549

[ S
REAL ESTATE
AR Swms |y
TRAMSFER TAX
PUTNAM g
COUNTY
puTHAM, COULTY CLERK'S OFFICE o
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[FORM OF LETTER FOR HOA PLANNING BOARD]

, 2023
Via Electronic Mail and Federal Express

Hon. Craig Praeper, Chair, and

Members of the Town of Carmel Planning Board
Carmel Town Hall

60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, New York 10541

Re:  Submission by the Hunter’s Run Homeowners’ Association, Inc., in Support of
the Amended Application by Veolia Water New York Inc. (Veolia) (formerly SUEZ Water
New York, Inc.),
for Site Plan Approval of the PFAS Treatment F acility

Dear Chairman Praeper and Members of the Board:

[ am president of the Hunter’s Run Homeownets’ Association, Inc. (the “HOA”), and am writing
on behalf of the HOA in support of the above-referenced application. As you are aware, Veolia
Water New York Inc. (Veolia) (formerly SUEZ Water New York, Inc. (“SUEZ”), applied for
site plan approval to authorize a PFAS water treatment facility within its easement that
encumbers property owned by the HOA (the “Original Application™). The HOA reviewed the
Original Application, including the plans incorporated therein, and opposed it for two reasons.
First, the HOA believed that SUEZ did not have the right to develop the proposed improvements
on the HOA’s property without permission. Second, it viewed aspects of the design and location
of the treatment facility depicted on the plans to be objectionable.

Following the Planning Board’s initial review of the Original Application and consideration of
the HOA’s opposition to it, the Planning Board asked Veolia and the HOA to work together to
achieve the goal of generating new plans for the proposed treatment facility which would be
acceptable to both parties. The parties have since collaborated with each other and, in fact,
reached an agreement as to a conceptual plan which the HOA has approved (the “Revised Plan”).
After thorough review of the full set of plans which are being submitted to your Board
contemporaneously with this letter (the “Amended Plans”), the HOA has determined that they
are substantially consistent with the Revised Plan. As a result, the HOA supports approval of the
Amended Plans which it has concluded will advance the important objective of meeting state-



Hon. Craig Praeper, Chair, and

Members of the Town of Carmel Planning Board
October , 2022

Page 2

imposed guidelines for water treatment, serving both the public at large and the HOA’s
members, while not generating any significant impacts.

Accordingly, we urge your Board to move quickly to approve Veolia’s pending application,
requiring as few changes as practical to the Amended Plans.

Respectfully submitted,

Hunter’s Run Homeowners Association, Inc.

By:_

, President



[FORM OF LETTER FOR HOA TO APPROVAL AGENCY]

Via Electronic Mail and Federal Express

Involved Agency

Re:  Application of Veolia Water New York Inc (Veolia) (formerly known as SUEZ Water New
York, Inc.) for Approval of the
PFAS Treatment Facility in the Town of Carmel, New York

Dear

[ am president of the Hunter’s Run Homeowners’ Association, Inc. (the “HOA”), and am writing
on behalf of the HOA to support the above-referenced application. Veolia Water New York Inc.
(Veolia) (formerly SUEZ Water New York, Inc. (“SUEZ”), has applied to your agency to
authorize installation of a PFAS water treatment facility within its easement that encumbers
property owned by the HOA in the Town of Carmel. The HOA has reviewed the application
and, in fact, worked with Veolia to refine the plans included therein. We believe that granting
the requested approval will advance the important objective of meeting state-imposed guidelines
for water treatment, while not having significant impacts on HOA members or the public.

Accordingly, we ask that you move quickly to approve Veolia’s pending application.
Respectfully submitted,

Hunter’s Run Homeowners Association, Inc.

. President
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LETTERHEAD

DATE

Environmental Conservation Board rtrombetta@ci.carmel.ny.us
60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac NY 10541

RE: Veolia Application to allow new electrical service from Buckshollow Road

Dear Chairman Laga and Members of the Board,

| write this letter to confirm that the Hunters Run HOA, owner of the property in question, consents to
and endorses the new electric service application by Veolia.

Sincerely,

Hunters Run HOA
BY: its Authorized officer/agent

Signature Printed Name

Title
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75.16-1-1
7516-1-2
7516-1-3
51614
75.16-1-8
7516-1-8
7516-1-9
7516-1-10
7516-1-15
75.16-1-18
7816-1-17
7516-1-18
75.16-1-19
7516-1-20
756-1-21
7516-1-22
7506-1-23
7516-1-24
7516-1-27
75318-1-28
7516-1-29
753.18-1-%
75.16-1-61
75.16-1-60.1
75.16-1-802
75.16-1-59
75.16-1-58
78.16-1-57
75.16-1-55
75.16-1-85
75.16-1-54
7816-1-50
7516-1-49
75.16-1-43
7516-1-47
7516-1-46
756145
75.06-1-44
7516-1-43
7506-1-42

GEORCE P & TRACEY E SIALIANO
143 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

JOHN BATTISTA
157 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD
WAHOPAC, NY 10541
JOHN BATTISTA

165 BUCKS HOLLON ROAD
WAHOPAT, NY 10541

KALINER IRREVDC LIMNG TRUST
163 BUCKS HOLLON ROAD
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

20LA V NATAILO &
MANUEL L CHILLOGALLY
171 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

CHARLIE'S WARINA INC
897 SOUTH LAKE ROAD
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

SOTERIOS & RENE KAUVOSULIS
183 BICKS HOLLOW ROAD
WAHGPAC, NY 10541

JAVES uozABE
BALDWN PLACE, NY 10505
BROS BEACHAK

MAHOPAC, NY 10541

HLLTOP MANDR REALTY CORP.
486 ROUTE 6
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

HLLTOP MANCR REALTY GORP.
a5
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

AGHLLES DOUPIS
441 ROUTE &
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

FYB PROPERTIES, LLC
44 BLOONER ROAD
WAHGPAC, NY 10541

THOMAS & GENE SINONE
155 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

THOMAS & GENE SINONE.
185 BUCKS HOLLON ROAD
WAHGPAC, NY 10541

SCOTT NYGARD
427 ROUTE 6
WAHOPAC, NY 10541
SCOTT NYGARD

423 ROUTE 6
WAHOPAC, NY 1054
JACRYE REALTY CORP.
2

WAHOPAC, NY 10541

VEFRA REAL ESTATE LLC
0 SOUTH VESCHI LANE.
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

BOHUML & ROZALEE FILP
5 BATTISTA DRIVE
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

SANTA & ROBERT PORTIN
7 BATTISTA DR
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

THOMAS SIONE
155 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

ANTHONY & ROSE FABIAND
154 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

JOHN PARK
7 ASTOR DRNE
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

CE & RUFFINA TEJADA

JoR D
180 BUCKS HOLLON ROAD
WAHOPAT, NY 10541

PALL & KELLY HARRIS
15 ASTOR DRNE
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

ERNESTO & GLORNER LOPEZ
23 ASTOR DRIVE
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

AYANA MIGHALES & ORAN

W
27 ASTOR DRIVE
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

WARK & LUWANG WHITTERS
31 ASTOR DRNE
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

JOSHUA & SANANTHA NOSER
37 ASTOR DRIVE
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

JAVES & PATRIGIA NCGOWAN
41 ASTOR
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

LAWRENCE & KATHLEEN KEANE
51 ASTOR DRNE
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

CARLOER PROSCIA
55 ASTOR DRIVE
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

TNOTHY CREAN & KELLY HORAN
S1ASTOF
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

LOUSS & LINDA GAUDIO
85 ASTOR DRIVE
WAHGPAC, NY 10541

JOSEPH & ROSEANN BRUSSO
59 ASTOR DRIVE
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

MICHAEL & MARIANNE \ICALE
75 ASTOR DRIVE

WAHOPAC, NY 10541

VINGENT 2 ANNMAREE VIAGEIO
81 ASTOR DRIE

WAHOPAC, NY 10541

JAVES & CAROLINE COOKE
145 DAHUA DRIE
WAHOPAC, NY 10541
JACOBL & TRACY POSNIAK
137 DAHUIA DRNE
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

OWNERS WITHIN 500 FEET:
TOWN OF CARMEL TAX MAP

7516-1-41

7516-2-10

7516-2-11

7516212

7516-2-13

7516214

7618-2-15

7616-2-16

7616-2-17

7516-2-18

75.16-2-18

7516-2-20

75.16-2-21

7516-2-22

75.16-2-23

7516-2-24

7518-2-25

7520-2-7

7520-2-3

7520-2-5

78.20-2-7

7520-2-8

7620-2-11

7520-2-12

75.20-2-13

75.20-2-14

7520-2-15

75.20-2-16

7520-2-17

7620-2-18

75.20-2-19

7620-2-20

7520-2-21

7620-2-22

7520-2-23

75.20-2-24

7520-2-25

7520-2-25

7620-2-27

7520-2-28

MATTHEW & CARALYN TURRONE
133 DAHUA DRIVE
NAHOPAG, NY 10541

NORBERT VOGL
& ASTOR DRIE

MAHOPAC, NY 10541

DONAL K & NEAGAN N HARTNETT
12 ASTOR D)

NAHOPAC, NY 10541

TOWN OF CARMEL
60 MCALPIN AVENUE
MAHOPAC NY 10541
DIANE KISSH

22 ASTOR DRIVE
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

HUNTER JAXON LG
22 4STOF
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

FRANK GIUNT
32 ASTOR DRIVE
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

WAYNE & SUSAN SPEAR
36 ASTOR DRIVE
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

DOMENICK & LOUISE SAGCHITIELLO
P
NHOPAC, NY 10541

FRANK & LISA GUALDIND
50 ASTOR DRIVE
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

JOHN & LINDA NANNA
54 ASTOR DRIVE
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

LYNDIA RODRIGUEZ & ERICA
R
58 ASTOR DRIVE
MAHOPAC, NY 10541
VI & IMELDA DANKD
I

KE
62 ASTOR DRIVE
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

VLADMIR KUNCA & BOHUMILA
KUNCOVA

86 ASTOR DRIVE

MAHOPAC, NY 10541

PACNOTTA GEDRGE IRREV TRUST
74 ASTOR DRIVE

MAHOPAC, NY 10541

HERSERT F R & JUNE M HLLERY
78 ASTOR DRIVE

MAHOPAC, NY 10541

JOHN & PHYLLS DIAPOLI
85 ASTOF
NAHOPAC, NY 1054

BINNS FAMLY IRREV TRUST 1
SOUTH VESCHI LANE.
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

NISOLE STERN &
MICHAEL A BARLE

e
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

DAG ROUTE S, LLG
PO BOX
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

ITALAN AMERIGAN CLUB ING
PO BOX 831
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

ADRIANA CERQUERIA
0 B

CROTON FALLS, NY 10518
TINA MARIE RAPISARDA
85 DAHLA DRIVE
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

JAVES & RQBERTA PACAND
89 DAHLIA DRIVE
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

MICHAEL HART & DIANA SNOYVER
55 DAHLIA DRIVE

MAHOPAC, NY 10541

ROBERT & LIANA GERTZER

97 DAHIA DRIVE

NAHOPAC, NY 10541

EMELITH GARCIA

PO BOX 757

MAHOPAC, NY 10541

JOHN & DONNA BENVN
107 DAHUA DRIVE
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

RICHARD VELEZ
117 DAHILA DRIVE

MAHOPAC, NY 10541

KENNETH & ROSEMARY WALDRON
121 DAHUA DR

NAHOPAC, NT 10541

HUGH F & HELEN M BRENNAN
125 DAHUIA DRIE
NEAHOPAC, NY 10541

FAILY TRUST CRECCD
129 DAHUIA DF
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

DEOSTHALI ATUL

MAHOPAC, NY 10541
RICHARD & DEBRA RUSSO
15 NOTTNGHAN WAY
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

RON & DARLENE LOVE GAPNI
17 NOTTNGHAM WAY
NAHOPAG, NY 10541

KEVIN & CATHLEEN BROWNE
13 NOTTNGHAN WAY
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

KEN ROWNE
21 NOTTNGHAN WAY
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

HYMAN REICHBACH REVOC TRUST
27 NOTTINGHAM WAY
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

MARK & PATRICE LFF
29 NOTTINGHAM WAY
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

PATRICK M. & ALTHEA M. DALEY
31 NOTTNGHAM WAY
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

7520-2-20

7520-2-30

7520-2-31

7520-2-32

7520-2-33

7520-2-34

7520-2-35

7620-2-36

7620-2-37

7520-2-38

7520-2-30

7520-2-40

7520-2-41

7520-2-42

7520-2-43

75.20-2-44

75.20-2-45

75.20-2-45

7520-2-47

7520-2-48

7520-2-49

75.20-2-50

75.20-2-51

75.20-2-52

7620-2-53

75.20-2-54

7620-2-55

75.20-2-56

76.20-2-57

75.20-2-58

76.20-2-50

75.20-2-60

75.20-2-81

75.20-2-62

75.20-2-63

7520-2-64

75.20-2-65

75.20-2-68

JACK D, & ROBIN I, ZENGHECK
33 NOTTINGHAM WAY
NAHOPAC, NY 10341

DOUGLAS J. & MAGALI C. HCKEY,
37 NOTTINGHAM WAY
MAHOPAC, NY 10841

ARTHUR & WARIA L CERBONE
39 NOTTINGHAM WAY
MAHOPAC, NY 10341

TERENCE & KRISTEN MCKEE
41 NOTTINGHAM WAY
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

JQSEPH & CAROLANN LACDPARRA
43 NOTTINGHAM WAY
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

JENNFER A, 8 ANDREW T. DWYER
43 NOTTINGHAM WA
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

ELVIS & APRL U LIUMIC
42 NOTTINGHAM WA
NAHOPAC, NY 10341

SCOTT M. CRONIN
40 NOTTINGHAM WAY
MAHOPAC, NY 10341
JANES CIUBERT! & VERDIANA

38 NOTTINGHAM WAY
MAHOPAC, NY 10341

ANTHONY & PATRICIA DEATTEO
36 NOTTINGHAM WA
MAHOPAC, NY 10341

DAN & ADRENNE TAVELINSKY
2 NOTTINGHAM WAY
NAHOPAC, NY 10341

KENNETH L. & JANET SCHNEIGLER
28 NOTTINGHAM

MAHOPAC, NY 10541

JEFFREY & ANTONETTA VENER
26 NOTTINGHAM WAY

MAHOPAC, NY 10541

NATTHEW & SAMANTHA A, CLARK
24 NOTTINGHAM WAY
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

DONNA ROSSOMANDO
18 NOTTINGHAM WAY
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

ADAM & LAN PHAN
16 NOTTINGHAM WAY
MAHOPAC, NY 10541
JOSEPH M. & WARLENE 5.
CAMARGO-VOGEL

14 NOTTNGHAM WAY
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

PETER . & THERESA M.
CARBALDI

12 NOTTINGHAM WAY
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

JEFFREY A, & KATHLEEN A.

9 COVENTRY OR
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

KERAN & HAL A H FARQUHAR
13 COVENTRY CIR
NAHOPAC, NY f0541

JLL BONELLO
5 COVENTRY CR
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

DIBATTISTA FAMILY TRUST
17 COVENTRY CIR
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

BARBARA CIPRIANI
18 COVENTRY CIR
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

CHARLES M. & PANELA E.
BLECKER

i COVENTRY CIR

MAHOPAC, NY 10341

DANEL & JEAN NARIE SHERDAN
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

KATHY SONNENBERG
27 COVENTRY C
MAHOPAC, NY 10341

NY CONF-UNC €T
WEST DISTRICT

ATIN: AP CASTAND

2 SOUNDVIEW AVE
WHITE PLANS, NY 10508

MARINEE BUFFONE
4 COVENTRY OR
MAHOPAC, NY 10341
JANES & SANDRA MARINELLI
2 COVENTRY OR
MAHOPAC, NY 10541
ANTHONY & ROSEANNE .
3
30 COVENTRY OR
MAHOPAC, NY 10341
GREGORY A, WILLIAMS & MILDRED
MARS
28 COVENTRY OR
MAHOPAC, NY 10541
KATHLEEN BARRETT
2 0 R
MAHOPAC, NY 10341
ANTHONY & ROSE M. FABIANO
0 BOX 634,
MAHOPAC, NY 10541
DAVD & CARMEN GARCEAU
220
MAHOPAC, NY 10341
LNDA CARTUCC!
20 COVENTRY OR
MAHOPAC, NY 10341
JENNFER RSCHER
18 COVENTRY CIR
NAHOPAC, NY 10341
MICHAEL . & ELEEN O'BREN
16 COVENTRY Ci
MAHOPAC, NY 10341
JOSEPH & DAVN MAREE D'AMORE
TR

14 COVENTRY CI
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

T N

.

N

A\
\

TAX MAP REFERENC
TOWN OF GARMEL TAX WAP
SECTION 75.20, BLOCK 2, LOT 68
ADDRESS:
BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD

HOPAC, NY 10541
AREA:
53,382 ACRES
DATUM:

RTCAL  NAD 1988

HORIZONTAL: NAD 1983, NEW YORK STATE
PLANE COORDINATE. SYSTEM,
EAST ZONE

\
\

A

VICINITY MAP
SCALE: =500

SN

Ny
X

SUBDIVISION REFERENCE

“WAP OF HUNTERS' RUN" FILED IN THE

LOCATION MAP PUTNAM COUNTY GLERK'S OFFICE_ON
SCALE: 1"=500" NARGH 28, 1988, AS MaP No. 2298,

75.20-2-89 RICHARD & BRIDCET CERVONE 75.20-1-30 PATRICK & CATHERINE TARPEY 7520-1-13 LINDA N VERDE 78.17-1-25 CRAIC H & JENNIFER N HETTHGER
154 BUCKSHOLLOW FO 74 DAHLIA DRIVE 44 BLOOMER ROAD 12 DAHUA DRIVE
NAHDPAC, NY 10541 VAHOPAC, NY 10541 MAHOPAC, NY 10541 NAHGFCA, NY 10541
75.20-2-70 LR HOLDINGS CORP 75.20-1-29 EDWIN & MAREE TRILLAS 75.20-1-12 STEPHEN A & MARY BETH VRABEL  76.7-1-24 0ORIS L BERARDD
144 BUCKS HOLLOW 50 DAHUIA DRIVE 50 BLOOMER ROAD 116 DAFIA DRNE
NAHOPAD, NY 10541 MAHOPAC, NY 10541 MAHOPAC, NY 10541 NAHOPAC, NY 10541
75.20-2-71 VERIZON NEW YORK NG 75.20-1-28 MCHAEL & GEORGTTE NARION 75.20-1-11 MAREE 4 RIZZO 76.17-1-23 DONALD A & SALI A WEISS
PO 77 DAHLIA DRIV 54 BLOOMER ROAD 121 DAHUA DRVE
ADDSION, TX 75001 MAHOPAC, NY 10341 MAHOPAC, NY 10541 NAHGPCA, NY 10541
7520-2-72 VERIZON NEW YORK NC 75.20-1-27 RICHARD & KATHLEEN DRUSSO 75.20-1-10 GILBERT & LIOS BAERISWL 7817-1-22 BRAN & WARTN COTNE
PO BOX 2749 71 DAHLIA DRIVE 86 BLOOMER ROAD 125 DAMUA DRIVE
ADDSION, TX 75001 MAHDPAC, NY 10541 MAHOPAC, NY 10541 NAHOPAG, NY 10541
75.20-2-73 BUCKSHOLLOW LLC 122 75.20-1-26 MCHAEL & CATHERNE SCARABBA  75.20-1-9 JOSEPH G & JONH G MAGNOTTA 717121 PETER & VAORE PELOGUN
4 BAUERLEN COURT 2 CREGCO COURT 60 ELOOMER ROAD 130 DAHUA DRIVE
NAHOPAC, NY 10541 MAHOPAC, Y 10541 MAHOPAC, NY 10541 NAHOPAC, NY 10541
75.20-2-74 WLUAM & LOUISE DE GASPERI 75.20-1-25 PAVEL & KARCLINA ZABA 75.20-1-6 GILBERT & LIOS BAERISWIL 7817-1-20 MICHAEL & EUNIGE LAVELLE
112 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD &' CRECCO COURT &6 BLOOMER ROAD 154 DHAUA DRIVE By e—
NAHOPAC, NY 10541 MAHOPAC, NY 10541 MAHOPAC, NY 10541 NAHOPAC, NY 10841 SRR U U Srieiors
7520-2-75 JOHN LEMMENS REVOGABLE TRUST 75.20-1-24 ZBIGNIEW PINAS 75.20-1-5 ALEJANDRO MERLINO THE EDUCATION LAW OF THE STATE 0F NEW 40 e o e omens, i o pae
700 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD 0 0 BLOOMER. ROAD s W i T L SR
NAHOPAC, NY 10541 BALDVIN PLACE, NY 10505 MAHOPAC, NY 10541 SRS BN,
75.20-2-76 N LENMENS REVOGABLE TRUST 75.20-1-23 JESS 7 DARA BERKWITS 75.20-2-10 STEPHEN MLLER SRR WA W RS
30 CREST ROAD 0 CRECCO COUR 50 DAHLA DRIVE o e e L e
NAHOPAC, Y 10541 MAHOPAC, NV 10541 MAHOPAC, NY 10541 SIRERE SHARG! o BRFEEE s
76.20-1-22 MILIAND LONGD, RO it AR A S oy
7820-2-77 JOHN LENMENS REVOCABLE TRUST 1 CRECCO COURT 75.20-2-9 ANTHONY CHACH & ERIN GOXEN e o I L O
100 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD MAHOPAC, NY 10541 100 DAHLIA DRIVE LR G A ohe”
NAHDPAC, NY 10541 MAHOPAC, NY 10841 i,
75.20-1-21 GILEAD HILL CORP. 76.17-1-28 PARENT ESTATE L N,
7520-1-32 DIANE SCHAVONE 230 GLENBROOK AVENUE PO BOX 396 S
a4 DALIA DRVE YONKERS. NY 10705 MAHOPAC, NY 10541 IR T,
NAHOPAC, NY 10541 ~ <
75.20-1-16 SUEZ WATER NEW YORK 78.17-1-28 MARIEA T & LEE M DOBEINS
7520-1-31 JOSEPH & DEBORAH KIRINGIC P0 80X 71970 108 DALIA DRIVE
G DAL DRVE PHOENIX, AZ 85050 MAHOPAC, NY 10541

MAHDPAC, NY 10541

7 [02-12-2¢] LNIT OF DSTURBANCE PER TOWN ENGINEER
6 [01-19-24| DRANAGE REVISION PER BULDING LAYOUT
5 [05-02-22| DRANAGE REVISION PER INFILTRATION TEST
[ () PER_PLANING BOARD 2-10-22
5 |oz-o7-22 PER 2-3-22 £CB WEETNG
2 [01-25-22 |Per P8 WG 1-13-22. ER eca & Pe SuBMISSION|
T [r-is-a1 PER_PB MIG. 9-22-21
REVISON | _DATE DESCRIPTION
ATZL, NASHER & ZIGLER P.C|
ENGINEERS-SURVEYORSPLANNERS
232 North Main Street
New City, New York 10856
Tel: (B45) 634-4694
TFax: (845) 634-5543
E-mail: info®anzny.com
Web: www.ANZNY.
PROJECT:

MAHOPAC WELLS 1,2 & 3

TOWN OF CARMEL

PUTNAM COUNTY, NEW YORK

TILE:

LOCATION MAP

DRANN B s CHECKED BY: __JRA
DATE: AUGUST 27, 2021 SCALE: A5 SHOWN
PROJECT NO. DRAWING No:
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1. BOUNDARY AND SITE INFORMATION TAKEN FROM A SURVEY PREPARED BY ATZL, NASHER AND ZIGLER, PG.
2. THE SUBIECT PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED WTHIN A 100 YEAR FLOOD ZONE AS SHOWN ON FLOOD
INSURANCE RATE MAP NUMBER 350780D226E DATED 3/4/2013.

TOROGRAPHY ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE GENERALLY IN AGCORDANCE WITH NAD 1983 AND NAVD 1988
DATUM

SITE ADDRESS:

OWNER /APPLICANT:

BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD

MAHOPAC, NY 10541

EXISTING USE: COMMERCIAL WATER SUPPLY

ALL UTIUTIES ARE ABOVE GRADE.

PROPOSED LANDSCAPING IS TO CONFORM TO $142 OF TOWN CODE.

VETLANDS AS FLAGGED BY STEVE SMITH AND CLAYTON FREY ON APRIL 22, 2021.

THE WHITE TRALER (THE "TREATMENT TRAILER™) WILL BE REMOVED WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER CONSTRUCTION

OF THE GAC TREATMENT BUILDING IS COMPLETE.

9. INITS ATTEMPTS TO MEET NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS MORE QUICKLY,
VEOLIA ORDERED THE BUILDING IN THE GREEN COLOR PREVIOUSLY FOUND PROVISIONALLY ACCEPTABLE TO
(BUT NOT FINALLY APPROVED BY) THE PLANNING BOARD. THE HOA PREFERS THE COLOR FARVIEW TAUPE
(BENJAMIN MOORE, HC-85). LF THIS COLOR IS ACCEPTABLE TO AND APPROVED BY THE PLANNING
BDARD, VEDLIA WILL PAINT THE GAC TREATMENT BUILDING AND EXISTING PUMP HOUSE FAIRVEW TAUPE
(BENJAMIN MODRE, HG—B85) WITHIN THREE MONTHS OF THE FINAL LANDSCAPING INSTALLATION.
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e DISTRICT REGULATION:
¥ MININUN_STREET FRONTAGE (ON TOWN ROAD) 100 FT. 580 FT. 580+ FT.
£ MININUM STREET FRONTAGE (ON CUL-DE-SAC) 50 FT. N/A N/A
RICHARD VELEZ MINIMUM REAR YARD W0 1. 358 FT. 269 F1.

= 75. 2,':§ * NET LOT AREA CALCULATION:
g AT e 2z sory  PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
§\ NET LOT ARER T722135 SQFT R } g;:gg/w;}ﬂ%{ﬂv[mm
& **ESTIMATED— PER NYSDEC MAPPER NO LESS THAN 2 SPACES REQUIRED

FLOOD HAZARI

THE SURVEYED LOT IS SITUATED IN “AREAS

TSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL
IGNATED BY FEMA, PER
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3 2013 3. wier UsT ADGUST 27, 2091 FEBRUARY 15 2034
g NOTE: 3 EXISTING CONDITION AUGUST 27, 2021 ~ FEBRUARY 12 2024
8 NOTE: 4 CRADING Pl ASer 27 2021 repruaRy 12) 2004
UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE BASED ON ABOVE—GROUND 5. DETAI AUGUST 27, 2021 FEBRUARY 12, 2024
a0zt OBSERVATIONS & UTILITY MARKOUTS. AT THE OF o EROSION & SEDWENT CONTROL FLAN  AUGUST 27 2021  EESROARY 121 203¢
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5 eau LD SIRIEY P A0 Lochmon O 7 s ST T o pmua iz 2ome
B CERTEER ALL-NCLUSVE 5. TURNING RADIUS MANEUVERABILITY PLAN  NOVEWRER 15, 3521  FEGRUARY 13, 305¢
SUBDIVISION REFERENCE!
'MAP OF HUNTERS' RUN" FILED IN THE
PUTNAM COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE ON
202 VARCH 25, 1938, AS NAP No. 2295 7 [or-12-24] LT GF DISTURBANCE PER TOWN ENGNEER
Vs & [01-15-2¢ | DRAMNAGE REVSION PER BULDING LAYOUT
ok SHOVVER LEGEND TAX MAP REFERENCE: 5 [05-02-22| DRANAGE REVSION PER INFLTRATION TEST
) TONN OF CARNEL TaX waP T (oma PER PLANNG BOARD 2-10-22
acsmic 2 conrun
SECTON 75.20, BLOCK 2. LOT 68 e et
BXISTING 10" CONTOUR ADDRE: 07 3 C c
[ ADDRESS: 2 |01-25-22 | PER PB MIG. 1-15-22, PER ECB & PB SUBMISSION]
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. s e e o BUCKS HOlLOW Rox T s PER P8 MTS. 9-22-21
A s B ROBERTA e o e AR REVSION | _oATE BESCRFTON
ARTHUES HARA PAGANO EXSTNG CATOH BASIN 53.382 ACRES
T
DATUM: ATZL, NASHER & ZIGLER P.C.|
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L2 e FORIZONTAL: NAD 1983, NEW YORK STATE 252 North Main Street
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P CHAN L FENCE E-mail: info@anzny.com
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7516-1-1

7516-1-2

7516-1-3

516-1-4

7516-1-6

7516-1-8

7516-1-8

7516-1-10

7518-1-15

7516-1-16

7316-1-17

7516-1-18

7516-1-19

75.16-1-20

7516-1-21

7516-1-22

7516-1-23

7518-1-24

7516-1-27

75316-1-26

7516-1-20

75.16-1-61

75.16-1-601

7516-1-602

7516-1-59

7516-1-58

75.16-1-57

7516-1-55

75.16-1-55

7516-1-54

7516-1-50

7516-1-40

75.16-1-48

7516-1-47

7516-1-45

7516-1-45

516144

GEORGE P & TRACEY £ SIALIAND
149 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

JOHN BATISTA
157 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD.
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

JOHN BATISTA
165 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

KALINER IRREVDG LIVING TRUST.
163 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

Z0LA V NATALO &

MAHOPAC, NY 10541

CHARLIE'S MARINA INC
897 SOUTH LAKE ROAD
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

SOTERIOS & IRENE KAMVDSULIS
193 BICKS HOLLOW ROAD
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

JANES MCGABE
0 50X 472
BALDWIN PLACE, NY 10505

8R0S GEACHAK
ARAOPAT Wy 10541
HLLTOP MANOR REALTY CORP,
HAHOPRG, 7 10541

HLLTOP MANOR REALTY CORP.
455 ROUTE 6
NAHOPAC, NY 10341

ACHLLES DOUPIS
48
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

FYB PROPERTES, LLC
44 BLOGUER ROAD
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

THOMAS & CENE SMONE
155 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD
MAHOPAC, NY 10841

THOMAS & CENE SMONE
155 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

SCOTT NYGARD
427 ROVTE 6
NAHOPKC, NY 10541

SCOTT NYGARD
NAHOPAC, NY 1054

JAGRYE REALTY CORP.
421 ROUTE &
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

MEHRA REAL ESTATE LLC
10 SOUTH VESCHI LANE
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

BOHUML & ROZALE ALP
5 BATTISTA DRINE
MAHOPAC, NY 10841

SANTA & ROBERT PORTINO
7 BATISTA DRNE
MAHOPAC, NY 10841

THOMAS SMDNE
155 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

ANTHONY & ROSE FABIANO
154 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD
MAHOPAC, NY 10841

JOHN PARK
7 ASTOR DRIVE
MAHOPAC, NY 10541
JORGE & RUFFINA TEJADA

18D BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

PAUL & KELLY HARRIS
15 ASTO
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

ERNESTO & GLORNER LOPEZ
23 ASTOR DRIVE
MAHOPAC, NY 10341

AYANA MIGHALES & ORAN
MEHVET ATTUG

27 ASTOR DRIVE
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

MARK & LUWANG WHTTERS
31 ASTOR DRI
MAHOPAC, NY 10341

JOSHUA & SAMANTHA NOSER
37 ASTOR DRIVE
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

JANES & PATRICIA NGOWAN
41 ASTOR DRIVE
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

LAWRENCE & KATHLEEN KEANE
51 ASTC
NAHOPAC, NY 10341

CARLDER PROSCIA
5 ASTOR DRIVE
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

TINOTHY CREAN & KELLY HORAN
&1ASTOR DRIVE
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

LOUS & UNDA GAUDIO
5 ASTOR DRIVE
NAHOPAC, NY 10541

JOSEPH & ROSEANN BRUSSO
60 ASTOR

MAHOPAC, NY 10541
MICHAEL & MARIANNE VICALE
73 ASTOR DRIVE

NAHOPAC, NY 10541

VINGENT & ANNMARIE VIAGEID
81 ASTOR DRIVE
MAHOPAC, NY 10341

7516-1-43

7516142

7516-1-41

7516-2-10

7516-2-11

7516-2-12

7516-2-13

7516-2-14

7516-2-15

7516-2-16

7518-2-17

7516-2-18

7518-2-19

7516-2-20

7516-2-21

7516-2-22

7516-2-23

7516-2-24

7516-2-25

7520-2-2

7520-2-3

7520-2-5

7520-2-7

7520-2-8

7520-2-11

7520-2-12

7520-2-13

7520-2-14

7520-2-15

7520-2-16

7520-2-17

7520-2-18

7520-2-18

7520-2-20

7520-2-21

7520-2-22

7520-2-23

7520-2-24

OWNERS WITHIN 500 FEET:
TOWN OF CARMEL TAX MAP

JANES & CAROLINE COOKE 7520-2-25 KENT & COLLEEN BROMNE
145 DAHLIA DRI 21 NOTTINGHAM WAY
MAHOPAC, NY 10541 MAHOPAC, NY 10541
JAGOBL & TRACY POSNAK 7520-2-26 HYMAN REICHBACH REVOC TRUST
157 DAHLIA DRIVE 27 NOTTINCHAM WaY

NAHOPAC, NY 10541 MAHOPAC, NY 10541

MATTHEW & CARAL'N TURRONE  75.20-2-27 MARK & PATRICE UFF
DAHLIA DRIVE 20 NOTTINCHAM WAY

NAHOPAC, NY 10541 MAHOPAC, NY 10541

NORBERT VoGL 7520-2-28 PATRICK . & ALTHEA M. DALEY
& ASTOR DRIVE 31 NOTTINGHAM WAY
NAHOPAC, NY 10541 NAHOPAC, NY 10541

DONAL K & VEAGAN M HARTNETT  76.20-2-29 JACK D, & ROBIN I ZENCHECK
12 ASTOR DRIVE 33 NOTTINGHAM WAY
NAHOPAC, NY 10541 NAHOPAC, NY 10541

TONN OF CARMEL 7520-2-30 DOUGLAS J. & NAGALI C. HIGKEY.
50 MGALPIN AVENUE 57 NOTTINGHAM WAY
NAHOPAC NY 10541 NAHOPAC, NY 10541

DIANE KISSH 7520-2-31 ARTHUR & UARIA L CERBONE
22 ASTOR DRIVE 39 NOTTINGHAM WAY
MAHOPAC, NY 10541 MAHOPAC, NY 10541

HUNTER JAXON LG 7520-2-32 TERENCE & KRISTEN MCKEE
22 ASTOR DRIVE 41 NOTTINGHAN WAY

NAHOPAC, NY 10541 NAHOPAC, NY 10541

FRANK GUNT 7520-2-33 JOSEPH & CAROLANN LACOPARRA
32 ASTOR DRIVE 43 NOTINGHAM WAY

MAHOPAC, NY 10541 NAHOPAC, NY 10541

WAYNE & SUSAN SPEAR 7520-2-34

JENNIFER A. & ANDREW T. DYER
36 ASTOR DRIVE 44 NOTTINCHAM WAY
MAHOPAC, NY 10541 MAHOPAC, NY 10541

ELVIS & APRL J. LINIC

42 NOTTINGHAM WAY

MAHOPAG, NY 10541

DOMENICK & LOUISE SACCHITELLD  75.20-2-35
A

NAHOPAC, NY 10541

FRANK & LISA GUALDIND 7520-2-36

50 ASTOR DRIVE
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

SCOTT M, CRONIN
4D NOTTINCHAM WaY
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

JOHN_& LINDA NANNA 7520-2-37 JAMES CLIBERT & VERDIANA
54 ASTOR DRIVE PANETTA
NAHOPAC, NY 10541 38 NOTTINGHAM WaY
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

LYNDIA RODRIGLEZ & ERICA

7520-2-38 ANTHONY & PATRICIA DEUATTEQ
58 ASTOR DRIVE 35 NOTTINCHAM WAY
MAHOPAC, NY 10541 NAHOPAC, NY 10541
KEVIN & INELDA DANKO 7520-2-3 DAN & ADRIENNE TAVELINSKY
52 ASTOR DRIVE 32 NOTTINGHAM WAY
NAHOPAC, NY 10541 NAHOPAC, NY 10541

7520-2-40

LADMIR KUNCA & BOHUMILA KENNETH L. 2 JANET SCHWEIGLER
KUNGOVA 28 NOTTINGHAM, WAY
66 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541

NAHOPAC, NY 10541

7520-2-41 JEFFREY & ANTONIETTA WEINER
PAGNOTTA GEORGE IRREV TRUST 25 NOTTINGHAM WAY
74 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541
MAHOPAC, NY 10541
7520-2-42 MATTHEW & SAWANTHA A, CLARK

HERBERT F IR & JUNE I HILLERY 24 NOTTINGHAM WAY
78 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

7520-2-43 DONNA ROSSOMANDO
JOHN & PHYLLIS DIAPOLI 18 NOTTNGHAN WAY
85 ASTOR DRIVE MAHOPAC, NY 10541
MAHOPAC, NY 1054
7520-2-44 ADAM & LAN PHAM
BINNS FAMLY RREY TRUST #1 16 NOTTNGHAN WAY
5 SOUTH VESCH! LANE. MAHOPAC, NY 10841
MAHOPAG, NY 10541
7520-2-45 JOSEPH M. & MARLENE S.
NCOLE STERN & CAMARGD-
MICHAEL A BARILE 14 NOTTNGHAN WAY
MAHOPAC, NY 10541
MAHOPAC, NY 10541
7520-2-45 PETER .. & THERESA M.
DAG ROUTE SK, LLC GARIBALDI
PO BOX 636 12 NOTTNGHAN WAY
MAHOPAG, NY 10541 MAHOPAG, NY 10541
ITALIAN AMERICAN CLUB INC 7520-2-47 JEFFREY A & KATHLEEN A
PO BOX 931 m
MAHOPAC, NY 10541 9 GOVENTRY GR
MAHOPAC, NY 10541
ADRIANA CERQUERIA
PO BOX 782 7520-2-48 KERAN & HAL A H FARQUHAR
CROTON FALLS, NY 10519 13 COVENTRY CR
MAHOPAC, NY 10841
TNA MARIE RAPISARDA
85 D 7520-2-49 JU BONELLO
MAHOPAC, NY 10541 15 COVENTRY CR
MAHOPAC, NY 10841
JANES & ROBERTA PAGANO
HLA DRIVE 7520-2-50 DIBATTISTA FANLY TRUST
MAHOPAC, NY 10541 17 COVENTRY CR
MAHOPAC, NY 10841
MICHAEL HART & DIANA SDTVER
53 DAHUA DRIVE 7520-2-51 BARBARA CPRIANI
NAHOPAC, NY 10541 10 COVENTRY CF
MAHOPAC, NY 10541
ROBERT & LANA GERTZER
57 DAHILA DRIVE 7520-2-52 CHARLES N. & PANELA E.

MAHOPAC, NY 10541 BLECKER
21 COVENTRY CR

ENELITH GARCIA MAHOPAC, NY 10841

PO BOX 757

MAHOPAC, NY 10541

7520-2-53 DANEL & JEAN NARIE SHERDAN
23 COVENTRY CR
JOHN_ & DONNA BENVIN MAHOPAC, NY 10541
107 DAHLIA
NAHOPAC, NY 10541 7520-2-54 KATHY SONNENBERG
27 COVENTRY CR
RICHARD VELEZ MAHOPAC, NY 10541
117 DAHLA DRIVE
MAHOPAG, NY 10541 7520-2-55 IY CONF-UMG CT
WEST DISTRICT
KENNETH & ROSEMARY WALDRON TIN: API CASTAND
121 DAHUA DRIVE 2 SOUNDVIEW AVE
MAHOPAC, NT 10541 WHITE PLAINS, NY 10808
HUGH F & HELEN M BRENNAN  75.20-2-56 NARINEE BUFFONE
125 DAHLIA DRIVE 34 COVENTRY CR
MAHOPAC, NY 10541 MAHOPAC, NY 10541
FAMLY TRUST CRECCD 7520-2-57 JANES & SANDRA MARNELLI
129 DAHLIA DRI o R
MAHOPAC, NY 10541 MAHOPAG, NY 10541
DEOSTHAL ATUL G 7520-2-58 ANTHONY & ROSEANNE M.
DEOSTHALI VANDANA PERF
11 NOTINGHAN WAY 30 COVENTRY CR
MAHOPAC, NY 10541 MAHOPAC, NY 10541
FICHARD & DEBRA RUSSO 7520-2-59 GREGORY A, WILLIANS & MLDRED
15 NOTTINGHAN WAY. HALL
MAHOPAC, NY 10541 28 COVENTRY CR
MAHOPAC, NY 10641
RON & DARLENE LOVE GAFNI
17 NOTTINGHAN WAY 7520-2-60 KATHLEEN BARRETT

NAHOPAC, NY 10541 25 COVENTRY CR
MAHOPAC, NY 10541

KEVIN & CATHLEEN BROWNE

18 NOTTINGHAM WAY.

NAHOPAC, NY 10541

ANTHONY & ROSE M. FABIANG
PO BOX 634
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

DAVID & CARVEN GARCEAU
22 COVENTRY GIR
WAHOPAG, NY 10541

LINDA CARTUCC!
20 COVENTRY GIR
WAHOPAG, NY 10541

JENNIFER FISCHER
18 COVENTRY CR
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

MICHAEL ., & ELEEN OBRIEN
16 COVENTRY GR
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

JDSEPH & DAWN MAREE D'ANORE
14 COVENTRY CR
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

RIGHARD & BRIDGET CERVONE
154 BUCKSHOLLOW RD
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

LR HOLDINGS CORP
144 BUCKS HOLLOW
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

VERZON NEW YoRK NG
Roowon, ¢ 75001
VERZON NEW YoRK I
Koo, 7 75001

BUCKSHOLLOW LLC 122
4 BAJERLEIN COURT
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

WILLAM & LOUISE DE CASPERI
112 BUCKS HOLLOW ROAD
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

JOHN LEMNENS REVDCABLE TRUST
100 BLICKS HOLLOW ROAD
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

JOHN LEMNENS REVOCABLE TRUST
30 CREST
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

JOHN LEMNENS REVOGABLE TRUST
100 BUGKS HOLLOW ROAD
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

DIANE SCHAVONE
54 DAHLIA DRIVE
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

JOSEPH & DEBORAH KIRINCIC
53 DAHLIA DRIVE
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

PATRICK & CATHERINE TARPEY
74 DAHUA DRIVE
WAHOPAG, NY 10541

EDWIN & NAREE TRILLAS
80 DAHLIA DRI
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

MICHAEL & CEORGTTE MARION
77 DAHUA DRIVE
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

RICHARD & KATHLEEN DIRUSSD
71 DAHLIA DRIVE
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

MICHAEL & CATHERINE SCARABBA
2 CRECEQ COURT
WAHOPAC, Y 10541

PAWEL & KARQLINA ZABA
5 CRECCO COURT.
WAHOPAC, Y 10541

ZHGNEW PINAS
PO BOX 332
BALDWN PLACE, NY 10505

JESS 7 DARA BERKWITS
10 CRECGO COURT

4
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

GILEAD HLL CORP.
230 GLENBROOK AVENUE
YONKERS, NY 10705

SUEZ WATER NEW YORK
Po
PHOENIX, AZ 85050

LINDA N VERDE
44 BLOOWER ROAD
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

STEPHEN A & MARY BETH VRABEL
50 BLOOM:
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

WARE A RIZD
54 BLOOWER ROAD
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

GILBERT & LI0S BAERISWL
B5 BLOOMER ROAD
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

JOSEPH G & JONH G NAGNOTTA
50 BLOOM:
WAHOPAG, NY 10541

OILBERT & LIOS BAERISWL
86 BLOOMER ROAD
WAHOPAG, NY 10541

ALEJANDRO MERLIND.
90 BLOOMER ROAD
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

STEPHEN MILLER
90 DAHLIA DRIVE
WAHOPAC, NY 10541

ANTHONY CHACH & ERIN COXEN
100 DAHLIA

WAHOPAC, NY 10541

PARENT ESTATE

PO BOX 398

WAHOPAC, NY 10541

WAREA T 2 LEE M DOBAINS

108 DAHLIA DRIVE

WAHOPAC, NY 10541

7617-1-25

767-1-24

76147-1-23

7617-1-22

76.17-1-21

7617-1-20

GRAG H & JENNFER M HETTNGER
112 DAHUA DRIVE
MAHCPCA, NY 10541

DORIS L BERARDD
116 DAHUA DRIVE
MAHCPAC, NY 10541

DONALD A & SALLI A WEISS
122 DAHLIA
MAHCFCA, NY 10541

BRIAN & NARTN COWN
126 DAHLIA DRIVE
NAHCPAC, NY 10541

PETER & VAORIE PELOGUN
130 DAHLIA DRIVE
MAHCPAC, NY 10541

MICHAEL & EUNICE LAVELLE
134 DHALIA DRIVE
MAHCPAC, NY 10541

VICINITY MAP
0

SCALE: "=

7 [0z-12-24] LMV OF DISTURBANGE PER TOWN ENGINEER
5 |01-19-24| DRANAGE REVSON PER BULDING LAYOUT
5 |05-02-22| DRAINAGE REVISION PER INFITRATION TEST
+ 22522 PER PLANNG BOARD 2-10-22
5 |o2or22 PER 2-3-22 ECB NEETNG
2 |01-25-22PER PB WIG. 1-13-22, PER EcB & PB SUBNISSION|
I T PER PB MTG. 5-22-21

REVISION | DATE DESCRIPTION
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LEGEND

. EXSTING 2 GONTOUR

EXSTING FRE HYDRANT

e EXSTNG LGHT PoLE.
T exsm umy poE
& ExsTG WATER VALY
B4 EISTNG GAS VALYE
> PROPOSED GATE VALVE

PROPOSED ROCF DRAN

GENERAL CONTSTRUCTION SEQUENCE
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osniREAEE,

PRGPOSED UNDERGROLND. ELEGTRC

proposen b
GRAVEL DRVE |
WoEiRe

/
- /
~/
e
N
wooos

1. SGHEDULE A PRE-CONSTRUGTION MEETING
2. LOGATE NATURAL RESOURGE AND LMIT OF DISTURBANGE PER
3 INSTALL PERIMETER E&SC PRACTICE PER PLAN
4. CREATE CONSTRUGTION ENTRANCE & TEMPORARY STAGNG
5 LMIT GRADING FOR E&SC PRACTICES
.
WHERE APPLCABLE
7. INSTALL SEDINENT BASIN / SEDIMENT TRAP PER PLAN
8
8. STOCK PILE TOP SOIL AND STABILIZE
10. ROUGH GRADING/CUT & FILL AND STABILIZE

T, INSTALL UTILITIES AND DRANAGE STRUCTURES

12. PROGEED PARTIAL ROAD CONSTRUCTION WHERE APPLICABLE.
13. CONSTRUGT FOUNDATION & BUILDING STRUGTURES AS PER PLAN
14, CONSTRUCT FINAL GRADING AND STABILIZE AS PER PLAN

15, APPLY SOL RESTORATION AS SHOWN ON PLAN

i H
g 3
m\ﬁw
550
oss
o ran g o E
oo o1z oves o7 o0
\ DRIVEWAY PROFILE
woons SCALE: 1"=30"

R v

mswr\amu:

B
opose GATE
i\ F‘RRELODATED

PLAN

INSTALL DIVERSION SWALES, CHECK DAMS, INTERNAL SWALE FOR STABILIZATION

DISPOSE CLEARING AND GRADING MATERIALS AS CONSTRUCTION IS IN PROGRESS

16. FINAL STABILIZATION TO APPLY, LE. TOP SOIL, PERMANENT GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE

PRAGTICES AND LANDSGAPING.

FEMOVE SEDIMENT & COMPLETE PERMANENT POST CONSTRUCTION SNPs PER PLAN
REMOVE E&SC PRACTICES AND APPLY FOR NOTICE OF TERMINATION (N.0.T.)

&

& e
SUBBASE BASE SURFACE

(ROTATED)

WYE OR TEE
BRANCH

MAIN SEVER

2 ASPHATIC CONGRETE WEARING
CouRE R T ik RS
COURSE ~ TVPE 3 TEN 403-13

3 ASPHLTIC GONCRETE BASE.

NOMIN

SERWICE CONNECTION, (SEE TABLE) SEE PAVEMENT OR PAVEMENT
AL SLOPE 2.00% FINISHED GRADE. REPLACEMENT DETALS
45 BEND + \ %
H 7 \ 7 1
NAN D AGGREGATE >
SEWER z G eAckAL \ g
I
45 - FIFE 0D
Juw Iz PRESSURIZED PIPE TRENCH WIDTH TABLE
42 WA TRENCH WO
ELEVATION DIAVETER OF PIPE | (0D OF PIPE AT
BARREL PLUS)
%1 =
SELEGT BACKFILL |~ 3

EXCAVATE.

PIPE BEDDING
MATERIAL T0 €
OF PIPE

o

\UND\STUREED EARTH OR

ROCK SUBGRADE

IN EARTH, SEE NOTE 1
8" IN ROCK

TYP. TRENCH PAVED AREAS DETAIL
NS,

TRENCH NOTES:

FF UNSUITABLE SUBSOL IS ENCOUNTERED AT THE NORMAL TRENCH
SUBGRADE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE IT T0 THE DEPTH DIRECTED

/“H\
At
. nuﬁﬂ\‘“w””‘
S
ﬂ‘\“{\”\“”
il

BY THE ENGINEER IN THE FIELD, AND BACKFILL w/ PIPE BEDDING

520005050000050008050 .
50625262825252525259¢] WATERIAL IN 47 LAYERS. l Il
12" SUB-BASE COURSE (TEM )—=250002090802080809080¢ BOTTOM OF TRENCH SHALL BE FREE OF WATER PRIOR TO PLACING 1111,
T e S0t 38880962020005002525C BEooIC. Mhesce |
306552658262828282828 Tl
30020808030303030803¢ Ml
3. PROVIDE 4" OF TOPSOIL WHERE SEEDING IS REQUIRED. “”N\““H\”H\‘“HH
| T
ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PAVEMENT DETAIL 4 CONTRACTOR SHALL SHORE THE TRENCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION ‘u“‘”w”‘m“
e 02255 OF THE SPECICATIONS. I

BLOOMER
POND

A A Vo Vs

PROPOSED.
{2 GRAVEL DRIVE

CUT/FILL LEGEND:
[ Jour-isecum

[ -2

20 0-0-0-0-0-0-0-4
D . - 5\ TABLE—1 PERCENT PASSING BE WEIGHT OF GRAVEL MATERIALS
SEE (U SEVE) OPTION TYPE
surrace | e | susmase
3 100
2 100 -
1.5" 85-100 70-100
[ 0 - -
SOALE: 171" 3/ 5100 - -
NOTES: 3 s | ww | s
7 SUBCRADE, BASE MID SURFAGE MATERAL o e o >
CONFORN TO GRADING LMITS IN TABLE-1. 200 o B =
2. USE, UNIFORM SRAVEL TIPES M0 NATERIALS

USE UNIF
BETVEEN THE ROADSED LIMITS.

GRAVEL AND PAVED DRIVEWAYS TO BE RESTORED IN KIND WITH NINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS AS INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.

e / o | ‘ {
8 FROPOSED, THREE PHASE UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
| 5 osED THREE

NOTES:
PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER SERVICE
CONNECTION MEETS THE TOWN OF
CARMEL CQDE SS 120, SANITARY SEWER
IMPROVEMENTS.

2. ANY FILL MATERIALS BEING BROUGHT TO
THE SITE SHALL BE GERTIFIED PER

\  NYSDEC CODE.
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STRAW BALES
(OR EQUAL)

417 N STRAW BALES

T STAKES OR #4 J-BARS
2 PER BALE TYP.

BALE_CONFIGURATION 367 MIN

NOTE:
PROPOSED, T. FAGE SIGN TOWARD NEAREST STREET OR
MACADAM) Acce A

APRON, 2. CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA SHALL BE LOCATED

QUTSIDE OF 100 FT. BUFFER AREA. sen

consTRUCTION

' ITRANCE

B (o omma i)
\ e

\

"

sREEE,

NoTE:
FACE SIGN TOWARD NEAREST STREET OR

sepREsoITTON owy, st oaLE
N\ - =% PR AL B Gl
‘ P
\ou\& k) §
1R s e 7 %
o Y SEE DETAL 42) A
e X

TLANDS AS FLAGGED BY
STEVE SHITH AND CLAYTON FREY

WOVEN WIRE
FENGE (MIN. 14
1/2 GAUGE W/.

SPACING)

A /Z;%
%
| »,,D/;gjgg% CONSTRUCTION
i E—l “, wr
L Mo odtiestce (SEE DETAL 44)
i , v
b M T
GRAVEL DRIVE | 3PROERSERTED wl
SPILL CONTROL AND FUELING PLAN NOTES: WOENING s
FOLLOWING PRACTICES WILL BE FOLLOWED FOR SPILL PREVENTION, FUELING AND &%
) L1
1. FUELNG SHALL BE PERFORMED OUTSDE OF THE BUFFER AREA. s
2. MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED METHODS FOR SPILL CLEANUE WILL BE 1
CLEARLY FOSTED AND SITE_ PERSONNEL WILL BE MADE AWARE OF THE |
PROCEOLRES | AND THE LOCATION OF THE INFORWATION AND CLEANUP
SOPPLES
3. MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY FOR SPILL CLEANUP WILL BE KEPT IN »l
THE MATERIAL STORAGE AREAS ON SITE. EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS WILL v
INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED T0, HBRODMS, DUSTPANS, MOPS, RAGS, GLOVES,
COCGLES, KITTY LITTER, SAND, SAWDUST. AND PLASNC AND WETAL TRASH
CONTAINERS SPECIFICALLY FOR THS PU ’
4. ALL PLLS WL BE CLEANED UP MNEDIATELY AFTER DISCOVERY. /
5. THE SPILL AREA WL BE KEPT WELL VENTILATED, AND PERSONNEL WILL WEAR
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING TO PREVENT INAURY FROM CONTAGT WTH
fikzARDOUS Suas
6. SPILLS OF TOMC_ OR FAZARDOUS WATERIAL VILL BE REPORTED TO THE
APPROPRIATE STATE OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY, REGARDLESS OF THE
SZE OF THE SPILL. THE SPILL CONTROL. & PREVENTION LOG FORM PROMDED
N APPENDIX C SHOULD Bt L 1S PURPOSE.
7. THE SPILL PREVENTION PLAN WLL BE ADWSTED TO INCLUDE MEASURES TO
WHERE WETLAND AREAS ARE_TEMPORARILY DISTURBED, STOCKPILE WETLAND
TORSOIL AND REPLACE THE TOPSOIL TO THE ORIGINAL' GRADE AFTER GRADING IS
COMPLETED. _APPLY ERNST ERNNX-120 (OR SINILAR) AT A RATE OF &
POLINDS/1000SF. APPLY CLEAN STRAW AS A MULCH AT THE RATE OF 3T,
AND WITHOUT BINDING AGENT. NO SO AVENDHENTS SHOULD BE USED O
WETLAND' AREAS. COMPLETION OF THS APPROACH WILL ACGOMPLISH 1:1
RESTORATION OF TEMPORARY WETLAND DISTURBANCE.
EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN NOTES:
1. TOWN OF CARMEL WETLAND INSPECTOR WLL BE NOTIFIED FOR INSPECTION
" OF SILT FENGE PRE AND POST CONSTRUGTION.
I/SIOUE SIZE — USE 2 STONE, OR REGLANED OR REGYELED CONGRETE 2. ANY FIL REQUIRED WL 6E GERTIED PER NYSDEC REGULATINS.
2LENGTH — NOT LESS THAN 50 FT. (EXCEPT ON A SNOLE RESDENCE LOT 3. NO FUELING, CONSTRUCTION OR STAGING DF CONSTRUCTION EQUIPNENT
HERE A 3D FT. MINMUM LENGTH WOLLD APPLY). WILL OCCUR' ON WETLANDS.
THICKNESS — NOT LESS THAN 6 .
SWDTH — 12 £T. WNMUN, BUT NOT LESS THAN THE FULL WDTH AT
EDINTS WIERE INGRESS D EGRESS OCEUR. 24 F1. I SNGLE ENTRANGE
SFILTER CLOTH — WLL B PLACED OVER THE ENTRE AREA PRIOR TO THE
PLACEUENT OF STORE.
5 SURFACE WATER — ALL SURFACE WATER FLOWNG OR DIVERTED TOWARD
OREARGCTN, ENTRANCES SUALL B RPED ABKGSS. THE ENTRANCE,
BIING IS NPRACTICAL, A MOUNTABLE BERM WTH 11 SLOPES WL BE
PERUITTED,
7MANTENANCE ~ THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE MANTAINED I A CONDITION
WAICH WLL PREVENT TRACKING OF. FLOWNG OF SEDMENT ONTO PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF “WAYS. ALL SEDIMENT SPILLED , OROPPED, WASHED, OR TRACKED
GTO PULIC RIGHTOF -WAYS WUST BE REMOVED. NNEDIATELY. ONSTRUCTION_NOTES FOR_PRE FABRICATED SILT FENCE
S.WHEN WASHING IS REQUIRED, IT SHALL BE DONE ON AN AREA STABILIZED
WHEN WASHING IS REQURED, IT SHALL BE DONE ON AN AREA STAGLZ PREFABRICATED UNT: GEOFAS, ENVIRGFENGE, OR APPROVED EQUAL
B! 1. WHEN TWO SECTIONS OF PLTER CLoTH ADUON EACH
9.PERIODIC INSPECTION AND NEEDED MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED OTHER THEr SHALL BE OVERLAPFED Y SX INGHES N0
AFTER EACH RAN. \orE FOlEED!
x 2 UMNTENANCE SHALL B PERFORVED AS NEEDED AND
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE DETAIL #1 e NATERAL REVOVED WHEN "BULGES” OEVELOP IN T
s 0 BE PLAGED ALONG LMIT OF DISTURBANGE SR

o 72" MIN. FENCE POSTS, DRIVEN
" S NI 247 INTO' GROUND.
S CROPS

PREFABRICATED UNIT: GEDFAS,
ORANGE PLASTIC ENVIROFENCE, OR APPROVED EQUA.-
SAFETY FENCE

ow

EugED, ALTER CIOTT
MK 67 INTO GROUND]

(i

PERSPECTIVE VIEW
CONSTRUCTION FENCE DETAIL #4
TS,

SECTION

PREFABRICATED UNIT:
367 N

REPRESENTATION ONLY. STRAW BALE
PERMETER SHALL BE CONTINUOUS.

/ /
/ s
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EXSTING 2 GONTOUR
EXNSTING GAS LNE
EXSTING GATGH BASN
EXSTING STORM ORAN LI

EXSTING GAS VALE
PROPOSED GATE VALIE
PROPOSED WATER SERVIGE

PROPOSED UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
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& |01-15-2¢| DRANAGE REVISON PER BULDING LAYOLT
5 [05-02-22| DRANAGE REVISION PER INFITRATION TEST
ez R PLANNG HOARD 2-10-
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avos TVED

TREE LEGEND

TREE 1O BE PRESERVED

TREE TO BE REMOVED.

oeseTON
WepLE

N WepLE
PENTA WAPLE

THN WL

e

5

THN WPLE

i

asH

ey
TRPLE WPLE

PLANTING SPECIFICATION:

GENERAL AL FLANTS, TREES, AND SHRUSS SHALL NEET THE SPEGFICATIONS rOR "PLANT

ey STOCK, THE LANDSCAPE ARGHTECT RESERVES
ERIGR 0 SHEPING D NSTALLATION.

b
SUBSTITUTIONS OF THE PLANTS VIMOUT THE CONGENT OF THE LANDSCAPE. AGHITECT.

PLANTING. ALL PLATS SHALL BF PLANTED N PITS TWO TWES THE DINVETER OF THE R00T BALL 0B
CONTAINER, PLANT HEICHT SHOULD BE PLACED AT OR SLIGHTLY ABOVE PREVIOUS GRADE. PULL BACK
BURLAP FRC 410 o ON TREE E THAT THE BURLAP

s, EARE SHOLLD BE TAKEN 10 PROTECT THE TREE BARK AND WIRES SHOLLD BE

0
REMOVED:AS-S00N As-Posss

MLGHNG: ALL PLAVTING 8203 (DXCEPT GROLNDCOVER) SHALL BE MULGHED WITH THREE INOHES OF
EER

SHREDDED BARK TO CONSERVE WATER AND
BUACE MOLGH HEAVILY AROUND GROM OF PLANTS

AFTER PLANTING.

PLANT GUARANTEE: CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL NEWLY INSTALLED PLANTS FORTWO—YEAR PROVIDED
THAT THEY ARE GIVEN PROPER WATERING/CARE AND CONTRACTOR IS NOTIFIED OF UNHEALTHY STRESSED
R GUARANTEE WILL START AT THE TIME OF THE ISSUANCE OF THE

PLANTS IMMEDIATELY. THE TWO YEA!
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANY.

coon PLANT LIST

oot
0n SYMBOL Mo PLANTNAME

WATERING: ALL PLANTS SHALL BE WATERED BY THE CONTRAGTOR DURING THE INITIAL GROWTH STAGE.
TREES, SHALL BE HAVILY WATERED SEVERAL TIMES DURING THE FIRST MONTH AFTER PLANTING AND THEN
RECUUARLY FOR THE NEXT TWO SUMMERS.

SIZE & RENARKS

FOOTS COVERED DURING INTIAL GROWTH STAGE. DO NOT

WINTER CARE: ALL TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BE SPRAYED WITH AN ANTI-DESICCANT THE FIRST NOVEMBER

PRUNE DFF DEAD OR BROKEN BRANCHES AND LMES

SET TREE AT ORIGNAL GRADE

3 BaRK MuLoH

PoOR
2 PICEAMBIES
e e

G0
o0 TREE LIST

co00 o —

oo M SE  cewenn o
Gy 21 oo o
Gop 573 & oot Poce
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cop S 5 uom G0
Gop S0 0 wnE oo
Qo0 58z A oo
coon W e st
@0y S0 B s oo
Gop 540 wE coo
Gop 845w LoousT oo
Gop S5 10 e S0

STEEL FENCE POSTS
o7 oc

MINMUM_ LOCATION OF-
FENCE

Show

NOTES:

1) INSTALL SNOW FENCE TREE PROTECTIN PRIOR TO ANY CLEARING OR_EXCAVATION.
JRATION  OF THE CONSTRUCTION FERID.

TREE PROTECTION DETAIL
NS,

2) NAINTAN SNOW FENCE FOR THE DL

caon grc 1. JUNPERUS VRGNANA
Esstom Red Codar

oo pugosnon
et

P-CRAVEL CRIVE

CREATE 6" SAUCER WITH LOA
ROPES AT TOP OF BALL SHALL BE CUT. PULL BACK TOP 1 OF
BURLAP NON-BIODEGRADABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE REVOVED
LIGHTLY COMPACTED LDAM BACKALL.

FORM A SOLID PEDESTAL TO PREVENT SETTLNG

ON2FT,BERM ZEEAT
PLANTED FT.OC. DA M

EVERGREEN PLANTING DETAIL
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PROPOSED GATE VALVE

PROPOSED WATER SERVGE
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02-12-24] LT OF DISTURBANCE PER TOWN ENGINEER

01-19-24 | DRANAGE REVISION PER BUILDING LAYOUT

050222 | DRANAGE REVISION PER INALTRATION TEST

PER_PLANNG BOARD 2-10-22
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TOWN OF CARMEL

SITE PLAN APPLICATION
INSTRUCTIONS

The Town of Carmel Planning Board meetings are held twice a month, on the second
Thursday and fourth Wednesday, at 7:00 PM at Carmel Town Hall, 60 McAlpin
Avenue, Carmel

The submission deadline is 10 days prior to the Planning Board meeting. New site plan
applications that have been deemed complete will be placed on the agenda in the order
they are received.

No application will be placed on the agenda that is incomplete

Pre-Submission:

Prior to the formal submission of the site plan, a pre-submission conference may be
requested by the applicant to be conducted with representatives from the Town, which
may include the Town Planner, Town Engineer, Director of Code Enforcement and/or
the Planning Board Attorney. This conference will serve to educate the applicant on the
process he/she must follow, clarify the information required to submit a complete site
plan application, and to highlight any specific areas of concern. You may arrange a pre-
submission conference through the Planning Board Secretary at (845) 628-1500
extension 190.

Submission Requirements:
At least 10 days prior to the Planning Board meeting, the site plan application shall be

submitted to the Planning Board Secretary as follows:

All site plans shall be signed, sealed and folded with the title box legible. The
application package shall include:

5 copies of the Site Plan Application Form, signed and notarized.

[9/ 5 copies of the SEQR Environmental Assessment Form (use of short form or
long form shall be determined at pre-submission conference).

B/ 5 full size sets of the Site Plan (including floor plans and elevations)
[ 1cD (in pdf. format) containing an electronic version of the Site Plan
2 copies of the Disclosure Statement

5 copies of the Site Plan Completeness Certification Form

All supplemental studies, reports, plans and renderings.

2 copies of the current deed.

2 copies of all easements, covenants and restrictions.

The appropriate fee, determined from the attached fee schedule. Make checks
payable to the Town of Carmel.

?MW 3/4!@( w"lﬁ% 5/ V/Z -

Planning Board Secretary; Date To

D/I//

Town Engineer; Date
1of3



TOWN OF CARMEL

SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Per Town of Carmsel Code — Section 156 - Zoning

| Application Name: itted:

if tib:m #/

3"} MRS

Mhecel CPRRILLO 2]aG/ay
Site Address: ’
No. [R4 ] street ET. & Hamist ZSRNAE[>

Property Location: {Identify landmarks, distance from intersections, efc.)

Peferss Fpom PUTNAM ELPLA, RIGuT oF MAVIZ TiIRE

Town of Carmel Tax Map Designation: Zoning Designation of Site:

Section A5, |¢1Biock | Lotis) | (o CoMNERLIAL
Property Deed Recorded in County Clerk’s Office | Liens, Moﬂgag%er Encumbrances
Date Liber Page Yes

Existing Easements Relating to the Site Easements Proposed?

Yes Describe and attach copies: { No Yeos Dascribe and attach copies:

perty Owners within a 500’ Radius of the Site Been Identified?
No Attached List to this Application Form

Property Owner: Phone #{%4)..

7-9¢47| Email: @
Mrecel Cpell o Faxd: by P

2 7’»&&0. coM

Owners Address:
No. Strest: Town: State:  Zip:
Appilicant (If different than owner): Phone #: Email:

Faxit:

Applicant Address (If different than owner):
No. Strest: Town: State:  Zip:

individual/ Firm Responsible for Preparing Site | Phone #(3;“‘)_ 625*7 ﬁﬂ' Email:

Plan: TUOMPL 1. MEENT ARCHITECT | Fat tnugearzh@
NPUDSL . cts00
Address:
No. ]9 Strest: BJSTIN BD, Town: MU OFAC StateM Y zip: |0Z
Oﬂglzlepresenmtives: Phone #: Email:
Fax#:
Owners Address:

No. Strest: Town: State:  Zip:

Describe the project, proposed use and operation thereof:

CONVERT COMMERCIAL OFFICE THAT WAS
ORIGINELLY RESIDENTIPL, BRCE TO

G:\Engineering\Planning Board\01 - Application info\Final Site and Subdivision\06-10-15 Site Plan Application Form v3.docx
1of4




TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Lot size: Square footage of all existing structures (by floor):

Acres: < &\ Square Feet: \7 W A2 5. bred ac 2 LEVE
# of existing parking spaces: i | # of proposed parking spaces:

# of existing dwelling units: 7 # of proposed dwelling units ",
Is the site served by the following public utility infrastructure:

= If yes to Sanitary Sewer answer the following:

» Does approval exist to connect to se main? Yes: %: 0
» Is this an in-district connection? Out-of district connection?
» What is the total sewer capacity at time of application? ‘75‘#- VS = ﬂ'ﬂ:‘
» What is your anticipated average and maximum daily flow _\L_ 2\ 3 20|
For Town of Carmel Town Engineer
# What is the sewer capacity

= Water Supply Yes: E/No: 0

if Yes: » Does approval exist to connect to water main? Yes: {
» What is the total water capacity at time of application? L) ﬁ = | W‘
» What is your anticipated ave*ﬁnd maximum daily demand oy
N

s Storm Sewer Yes: | | 31 0
»  Electric Service Yes E‘{

* Gas Service Yes: O No: @/

+ Telephone/Cable Lines Yes:iZ/ Ne:

= |s project in sewer district or will private septic system(s) be installed? Towpl 2 a"»;zisxﬁ%g.

For Town of Carmel Town Engineer
Water Flows

627
Sewer Flows
v

What is the predominant soil type(s) on the | What is the approxnmate depth to water table?

site? i w

Site slope categories: [ 15-25% % 1 25-35% % | >35% %

Estimated quantity of excavation: - | Fil (C.Y.) 77J

Is Blasting Proposed __ Yes: [l No: Unknown: [ ~
Is the site located in a designated Critical Environmental Area? | Yes: O | No:

Does a curb cut eXIEt(on the | Are new curé}u(s proposed? | What is the sight distance?

site? _Yes: [] No: Yes: [1 No: Left _ Right
is the site located within 500’ of:
+ The boundary of an adjoining city, town or village Yes: O No: D/

» The boundary of a state or county park, recreation area or road right-of-way  Yes: [0 No: p/
s A county drainage channel line. Yes: O No: D/

¢ The boundary of state or county owned land on which a building is located Yes; [0 No-ﬁp’

4
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TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN APPLICATION

Z
Is the site listed on the State or Féderal Register of Historic Place {or substantially contiguous})
Yes: O No: Pl

Is the site located in a designated floodplain?
Yes: [ No: X
Will the project require coverage under the Current NYSDEC Stormwater Regulations

Yes: [0 No: ﬂZ/

Will the project require coverage under the Current NYCDEP Stormwater Regulations

Yes: [ No: ﬁ/

Does the site disturb more than 5,000 sq ft Yes: 0 No: P

Does the site disturb more than 1 acre Yes: O No:ﬁ/

Does the site contain freshwager wetlands?
Yes: [] No: h)e

Jurisdiction:
NYSDEC: 0 Town of Carmel:

if present, the wetlands must be delineated in the field by a Wetland Professional, and survey located on

the Site Plan.
Are encroachments in regulated wetiands or wetland buffers proposed? Yes: [ No: ﬁ/

Does this application require a referral to the Environmental | Yes: [J No:
Conservation Board? ‘
Does the site contain waterbodies, streams or watercourses? Yes: O No: BT

Are any encroachments, crossings or alterations proposed?  Yes: 0 No: IIJ//

Is the site located adjacent to New York City watershed lands? Yes: (] No:
Is the project funded, partia&?yfin total, by grants or loans from a public source?
Yes: [ No:
Will municipal or priyate solid waste disposal be utilized?
Public: i@"  Private: 0 /
Has this application been referred to the Fire Department? Yes: O No: @

What is the estimated time of construction for the project?

2 PTG

__Zoning Provision Required Existing
Lot Area 177,23 &4 F T Faiar
Lot Coverage _ 200 M T"l 17 %
Lot Width N 25",

Lot Depth 720" e
Front Yard 4L 5%
Side Yard 25’ A
Rear Yard 27 27"
Minimum Required Floor Area [ ol N el AF
Floor Area Ratio ) "ol
Height 1= |
Off-Street Parking |5 "1
Off-Street Loading | I

3of4



TOWN OF CARMEL SITE PLAN APPLICATION
/

‘Will varaarg?be required?’ If yes, identify variances: Ljéf-:* 4 | D‘F:

Yes: No: O P P
o YRS FLaoR poép
Foundation
Structural System ’
Roof
Exterior Walls

| hereby depose and certify that all the above statements and information, and all statements and
information contained in the supporting documents and drawings attached hereto are true and
correct.

HACCE_ (oo e «

Applicants Name M
Sworn before me this 2 5= day of L0 Ap Y 20 __{?:'{{‘

S00,

Notary Public /g\
P4

4 of 4



| - TOWN OF CARMEL |
SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS
CERTIFICATION FORM

All Sit.e Plans submitted to the Planning Board for review shall include the
following information and details, as set forth in Section 156-61 B of the Town of

Carmel Zoning Ordinance.

This form shall be included with the site plan submission

%ﬁﬂ

Name and title of person preparing the site plan -

2 | Name of the applicant and owner (if different 7 P T
from applicant) ( = / ’/ f.j

3 | Original drawing date, revision dates, scale and 1% / 0
north arrow Vv, T

4 | Tax map, block and lot number(s), zoning district v Y4 .

5 | All existing property lines, name of owner of each D/ |
property within a 500’ radius of the site = R

6 | Contour lines at two-foot intervals, grades of all 1 ST
roads, driveways, sanitary and storm sewers E;‘-;M;%IC‘, Mo e rls et

7 | The location of all water bodies, streams, ™ . i e
watercourses, wetland areas, wooded areas,
rights-of-way, streets, roads, highways, railroads,
buildings, structures pay .

8 | The location of all existing and proposed @ v S
easements / ' SR

g | The location of all existing and proposed m e
structures, their use, setback dimensions, floor (it
plans, front, side and rear elevations, buildable i 8
area. / AR L MO

10 | On site circulation systems, access, egress ways [ﬁ’ / o= E_I
and service roads, emergency service access : ‘ :
and traffic mitigation measures / ST S

11 | Sidewalks, paths and other means of pedestrian v 1/ B
circulation / s TRt s

12 | On-site parking and loading spaces and travel @ | i 1
aisles with dimensions s

13 [ The location, height and type of exterior lighting v p ALE
fixtures —

14 | Proposed signage m// ) B EI

15 | For non-residential uses, an estimate of the o . 3
number of employees who will be using the site, R
description of the operation, types of products

| sold, types of machinery and equipment used

10f3



- TOWN OF CARMEL
SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS
CERTIFICATION FORM

The location of clubhouses, swimming pools,
open spaces, parks or other recreational areas,
and identification of who is responsible for

maintenance A4 B Tt
17 | The location and design of buffer areas, g e
screening or other landscaping, including grading : / St

and water management. A comprehensive
landscaping plan in accordance with the Tree

Conservation Law / = i A
18 [ The location of public and private utilities, i7 4 T I o
maintenance responsibilities, trash and garbage e
areas / T
19 | A list, certified by the Town Assessor, of all o NGsa
property owners within 500 feet of the site &
boundary
20 | Any other information required by the Planning 1% i v s
Board which is reasonably necessary to v FAL

ascertain compliance with this chapter

Applicants Certification (to be completed by the licensed professional preparing the
site plan:

| ~TH WMZQ(_ J 0 ‘hereby certify that the site plan to which | have aftached
my ‘seal and signature, meets all of the requirements of §156-61B of the Town of

Carmel Zoning Ordinance:

7
= L e A
-t P aa A 2-2%-24
Signature - plicant Date Professionals Seal

Signature - Owner Date

20of3



TOWN OF CARMEL

SITE PLAN COMPLETENSS
CERTIFICATION FORM

Town Certification (to be completed by the Town)

| hereby confirm that the site plan meets all of the
requirements of §156-61B of the Town of Carmel Zoning Ordinance:

?@%\L/km 3] y Zzg

Sighature - Planning Board Secretary Date
il ) il Vs / /d
nature own Engineer Date

30of3



Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instruetions for Completing

Part 1 — Project Information. The applicant or project Sponser is responsivie for the completion of Part 1. Kesponses become part of e
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further vetification. Complete Part 1 based on
information cutrently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as
thoroughly as possible baséd on current information.

Complete all itéms in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the
lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item,

Part 1 Project and Spgll_sdi‘mormation
Marcel Carmillo

Name of Action or Project:
1849 route 6 Carmel Ny

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):
Across from Putnam Plaza Right of Mavig Tire

Brief Description of Proposed Action:
Convert Existing Office Sopace to Three Apariments

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: (914) 497-9640
AL E-Mail: marceldcarpenter@yahoo.com

Address:
412 Haviland Dr

City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Patterson New York 12563

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance,

administrative rule, or regulation?

may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency?

NO

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that D
NO

If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

3. a, Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 0.41 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? acres

c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or conirolled by the applicant or project sponsor? acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:

5. [AUmban [] Rural (non-agricuture) ] Industrial Commercial Residential (suburban)
[ Forest [] Agriculture [J Aquatic [C] Other(Specify):
[ Pariland




5. ~ Is the proposed action,

N/A

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

amE

YES
6. s the proposed action consistent with the predominant characier of the existiug built or natural landscape? I
7. Isthe site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? YES
If Yes, idemtify: D

YES

8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?
b. Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?

¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed
action?

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?

If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

3002 X 2 [112RE S

[]

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
1f No, describe method for providing potable water:

Municipal Water or Town Water EI

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:

12. a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contignous to, a building, archaeological site, or district
which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the
Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the
State Register of Historic Places?

b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for
archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPQ) archaeological site inventory?

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the propesed action, contain
wetlands or othér waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

If Yes, identify the wetland or waierbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:




14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:_
[CShoreline [] Forest [ ] Agricultural/grassiands [J Early mid-successional
D Wetland E LUrban D Suburban

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or

Federal government as threatened or endangered?
Northern Long-eared Bat

16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan?

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?

If Yes,

a. Will siorm waier discharges flow to adjacent properties?

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?

ORI 3|33

ROOE O E g

If Yes, briefly describe:

The Runoff Water will discharge in ta storm drain

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water NO

or other liquids (e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment:

L]

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste NO | YES
management facility?
If Yes, describe:

V][]
20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES
completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe:

[v]

1 CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF
MY KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor/name: l\f/zoefcamﬁ'o U C}f 1L, /\/ l/ 4 W Date: 02/28/2024

Signature: M‘iﬁe}%”““f&" ~/ A 4 / LA_ Title: M ﬁM [ [’ég‘,—r

i "7
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Disclaimer: The EAF Mapper is a screening tool intended to assist
project sponsors and reviewing agencies in preparing an environmental
agsessment form (EAF). Not ait questions asked in the EAF are
answered by the EAF Mapper. Additional information on any EAF
gquestion can be obiained by consulting the EAF Workbaoks. Although
e EAF Mapper provides the most up-to-date digital data avaliable to
DEC, you may also need to contact local or other data sources in arder
to obtain data not provided by the Mapper. Digital data is nota
substitute for agency determinations.
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Part 1/ Question 7 [Critical Environmental  No
Area]

Part 1/ Question 12a [National or State No
Register of Historic Places or State Eligible

Sites]

Part 1 / Question 12b [Archeological Sites] Yes

Part 1 / Question 13a [Wetlands or Other Yes - Digital mapping information on local and federal wetlands and

Regulated Waterbodies]

Part 1/ Question 15 [Threatened or Yes

Endangered Animal]

Part 1/ Question 15 [Threaiened or Northern Long-eared Bat

Endangered Animal - Name}]
Part 1 / Question 16 {100 Year Flood Plain] No

Part 1 / Question 20 [Remediation Site} No

waterbodies is known to be incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
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Trombetta,Rose

From: Ed Kuck <septichappens@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 15, 2024 11:35 AM
To: Trombetta,Rose

Subject: Re: My email

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Ms. Trombetta,

As per our conversation, please accept this email as a formal request for bond return the next opportunity the planning
board meets. The bond was issued for 20 Day Road, Carmel, New York, 10541. The Tax ID number is 55:6-1-41:

Please advise me if you need any additional information. As always, | appreciate your assistance with this matter,

Sincerely,
Ed Kuck send your
Sent from my iPad

On Feb 15, 2024, at 11:28 AM, Trombetta,Rose <rtrombetta@ci.carmel.ny.us> wrote:

(Rase Crombetta

Planning Office
Carmel Town Hall

60 McAlIlpin Ave
Mahopac, NY 10541
845-628-1500 Ext. 190



TOWN OF CARMEL

Day Road LLC
T 65.6-1-41
Carmel, NY

Engineering Department

PERFORMANCE BOND AMOUNT

Aprit 10, 2017

ORIGINAL
ITEM QUANTITY | UNIT |UNITPRICE| o’ | RALRINCE.
SITEWORK
Sit Fence 400 LF $1.50 $600.00| ¥ O
Orange Construction Fence 500 LF $1.50 $750.000 & O
CUT/FILL 5000 cy $1.75 $8.750.000 &
IDRAINAGE
Catch Basins 3 EA $1,150.00 $3,45000( % O
Drainage Manholes 2 EA $700.00 314000018 O
15" HDPE 240 LF $10.00 $2,40000( % O
18" HDPE 20 LF $15.00 $300.00( B O
End Sections 2 EA $150.00 $300.00(8 ©
12" RCP 144 LF $17.00 $2,448.0008 O
15" RCP 88 LF $20.00 $1,760.00(8 - O
[tnfittration Basin 1 EA | $10,000.00 $1000000{ % ©
PAVEMENT
8" ITEM #4 Base 355 cY $12.00 $4,260.00(8 O
3" Asphalt Binder Course 263 TON $85 00 $17,005.000% O
2" Asphalt Top Course 242 TON $65.00 $15,730.00FI X O
PAVEMENT MARKINGS
4" Epoxy Siniping 150 LF $1.2% 3187500 & O
Subtotal $69,430.500 8 O
Contingencies (use 5%) 3471538 O
Total Estimated Construction Cost $72,902.03d O
PERFORMANCE BOND AMOUNT, USE  $73,000.00)8
Engineering Fee (5%) $3,650.0014
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